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New Inscriptions from Aphrodisias (1995-2001) 
ANGELOS CHANIOTIS 

Abstract 
This article presents 33 Greek inscriptions found at 

Aphrodisias between 1995 and 2001. They include an 
honorary decree, honorary inscriptions of other types, 
statue bases, dedications, building inscriptions, epitaphs, 
and a sundial. The most important new text is an honor­
ary inscription on a statue base set up by the prominent 
philosopher Alexander of Aphrodisias for his father (4). 
An unusually early inscription is a posthumous honorary 
decree for a prominent local citizen (1), which records 
his achievements probably during the wars and diplo­
matic exchanges of the first century B.C. The other new 
texts provide information about cults (Thea Eleutheria: 
8; Zeus Nineudios: 11; Hephaistos: 15), the date of the 
Civil Basilica (14; under Domitian?), gladiatorial compe­
titions (21-22), the prosopography of the city, occupa­
tions ( l i r a bronze-smith; 28: an agent of Fulvia Cervidia 
Vestina, member of a senatorial family, who probably 
owned land near Aphrodisias), and the relations between 
Aphrodisias and the Roman provincial administration (23 
and 26). 
In this article, I present the most important epi-

graphic finds from Aphrodisias from the years 1995-
2001. They include a posthumous honorary decree 
for Hermogenes (1), honorary inscriptions (2-7), stat­
ue bases (8-10), a dedication to Zeus Nineudios (11), 
building inscriptions (12-20), two gladiatorial mon­
uments (21-22), funerary inscriptions (23-32), and 
a sundial (33). All the texts are new, except for nos. 3, 
6, 7?, 10, and a fragment of no. 12, which are earlier 
finds, now rediscovered and re-edited. I have not in­
cluded small fragments, graffiti, inscriptions on in-
strumenta domestica, masons' marks, and inscriptions 
from late antiquity (prayers, graffiti, acclamations), 
which will be presented in separate articles.1 

Most of the inscriptions published in this article 
belong to the Imperial period. The only exceptions 

are the honorary decree (1) and the dedication to 
Zeus Nineudios (11), both of which date to the first 
century B .C . T h e new texts provide information 
about the institutions of Aphrodisias in the first cen­
tury B .C. (1), the prosopography of the city (1, 3-6, 
17, 19-20, 23-32), and the public role of the local 
elite (1-3, 6-7, 17, 19-20, 28). 

The most important new text is an honorary in­
scription on a statue base set up by the prominent 
philosopher Alexander of Aphrodisias for his fa­
ther (4); in addition to being the first epigraphic 
source for Alexander and to providing his full name, 
Titus Aurelius Alexandros, together with his title 
as one of the heads of the Athenian philosophical 
schools, this text shows that Alexander's father was 
a philosopher as well. 

O n e of the earliest new inscriptions is a posthu­
mous honorary decree for a prominent local citi­
zen (1), which records his achievements probably 
during the wars and diplomatic exchanges of the 
first century B .C. The main interest of this text lies 
in its rhetoric of praise, in the evidence it provides 
for the public role of a hereditary elite in Aphrodi­
sias, and in that it seems to provide the earliest 
known reference to a group of families who "found­
ed together the Demos"—probably a reference to 
the sympolity between Aphrodisias and Plarasa in 
the second century B .C. 

Two of the new epitaphs attest variants of the 
formula "no one shall have the authority to place 
another person in a grave, not even as a result of 
a decree of the assembly, or an act of the council, 
or an intercession by a provincial governor" (23 
and 26); it is noteworthy that interventions of the 

1 Measurement abbreviations: D: depth, Diam: diameter, 
H: height, LH: letter height, W: width. I should like to ex­
press my warm thanks to the Directors of the Aphrodisias Ex­
cavation, R.R.R. Smith (Oxford) and C. Ratte (NewYork), 
for entrusting me with the study of this material and for their 
support of my research at Aphrodisias in the years 1995-1997 
and 1999-2002; the former Director of the Museum of Aph­
rodisias Cumali Ayabakan for permission to publish the texts 
found during the Museum excavations in the necropoleis of 
Aphrodisias (nos. 25-30) J oyce Reynolds (Cambridge) and 
Charlotte Roueche (London) for the permission to consult 
and refer to unpublished material and for many helpful com­
ments; Orhan Atvur (Antalya) and Dr. Kutalmis Gorkay (An­
kara) for their continual help; the members of the excava­

tion team (archaeologists and architects) for drawing my at­
tention to inscriptions on the site; to Robert W. Sharpies 
(London) and Michael Frede (Oxford) on information con­
cerning the famous philosopher Alexander of Aphrodisias (see 
no. 4); the Alexander S. Onassis Foundation for financing 
my research in the summer of 1997; the Dorot Foundation 
for a generous grant which enabled the study of the epigraphic 
material in the years 1997-1998; and the Gisela and Rein-
hold Hacker Stiftung, which supported my research in the 
year 2001.1 have presented some of these texts in seminars 
and lectures in Oxford and Heidelberg as well as in a collo­
quium in Rome, and have very much profited from the re­
marks of Fritz Gschnitzer, Rudolph Haensch, Christina Kok-
kinia, Andrew Lintott, and Robert Parker. 
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provincial governor (or other R o m a n authorities) 
could be expected even at Aphrodisias, a free city. 
T h e b u i l d i n g i n s c r i p t i o n s c o n c e r n b u i l d i n g 
projects in the Nor th A g o r a (12 -13) , a hi therto 
unattested temple of Hephaistos (15), and the Civ­
il Basilica (14). This last text seems to refer to the 
emperor Domitian with the attribute aneiketos (in-
victus); if this identification is correct, it provides 
new evidence for the date o f Civil Basilica in the 
Flavian period. A significant addition to the prosog-
raphy o f the city is M. Cocceius Ulpianus (19), pos­
sibly a Roman knight (SEG 30.1255) or o n e o f his 
relations. T h e epitaph o f a pragmateutes o f Fulvia 
Cervidia Vestina, a clarissima femina, adds another 
senatorial family to those known to have had eco­
nomic interests ( land ownership) in Aphrodis ias 
(28). O f interest for social and economic history 
are also the dedication of a bronze-smith (11) and 
the term Koopiwv «}>uAfjc, (if correctly read in 25), 
which may designate an official of a trade associa-
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tion. Two further gladiatorial monuments can be 
added to the evidence for gladiatorial competitions 
in Aphrodis ias (21-22) . 

DECREES (NO. l ) 

1. P o s t h u m o u s h o n o r a r y decree o f Plarasa a n d 
Aphrodis ias (?) for H e r m o g e n e s (fig. 1) 

I 98.001. Marble block, slightly damaged on the 
upper and left sides o f the inscribed surface. Since 
the sides o f the block are only roughly carved (with 
the exception of the inscribed surface), the block 
must have been part o f a larger structure. Two deep 
holes on the upper part may have been made in 
secondary use. H: 58.5 cm, W : 90.4 cm, D: 39 cm, 
L H : 2 cm. 

Found during Museum excavations in the field 
o f M e h m e t Coban , in the location called Balkar 
Mevkii at Cayin Karsisi, south o f Aphrodisias (south 
of the Morsynos river). 

Date: first century B.C. 

12 

16 

20 

["E]8O^EV Tfli BouAfji KOI xf i i 8^U[GH — ca. 9 - 1 0 — ] T H [ ] I M a -
[po]vou TOO 'AnoAAcovfou xo€ M a p a u o u Ypauuctxeoq Si juou Kai 
[ . ] A Y em xifc \d»pa(; oxpaxqyoO- EIIEI 'EppoyEvqc, 'H^aicrriwvoc, 
0E68OXOC„ xd>v n p w x w v x a l Ev8oi;oxdx(Dv noAevrwv, npoyovcov 
vmctpxwv x w v pEyfoxcov x a l OUVEKXVKOXCDV XOV 8 f juov Km ev ct-
peTf\i iced <J)iAo8o^iat<; Kai enavyeAiaic. nAefcrccac; Kai xou; KOA-
Aiaxoic, epyoic, np&<; x q v n a x p i S a {^BIXDKOXOJV , Kai auxo<; yeyo-
v<b<; d v q p KOAOC, Kcd dyaGoc, KGI (j>iA6naxpi<; Kai Kxioxqc, KOI euep-
yExqc, xf}c, noAetoc, Kai ocoxqp KOI Euvdwc, KOI aco^povtoc, ctveo-
xpaup.£vo<; npoc, XE xov o u v n a v x a Sf juov Kai TOVC, KOOEVO xwv no-
A E I X S V K a \ npd<; GEOUC, E U O E B s o x a x a SIOKEIUEVOC, K O I np6<; x q v 
[n]axp(8a, 4>iAo8o^6xaxa Koopqoac, auxqv EnavyEAiaic, KOAAIO-
[x]aic, KOI d v a G q p a o i v , eio, noAAac, 8E npEoBqac, KOI dvavKaioxdxac, 
[np]oxetpio9Ei<; KOI EH; dywvac , Kaxd xo KdAAioxov EXEAEOEV 
[n]dvxa , xdc, xe dpxctc; ndoac, £niS£i;du£vo<; Kai xipoxovqGEic; 
nAEOvdKu; Enioqpox; dvEoxpdcpq SIKOICX; KOI KaGapfic,, n a p d XE 
xatc, E^oucaaic, Kai xoic; qyoupEVOn; nAEioxqv yvwoxv Kai ouax-
[a]oiv oxcbv EUEpyExqoEv Kai Sid xouxwv uEyioxa xqv n o A i v aipE-
GEIC, 8 e K O I ax£<j>avq<j>6poc, EXEAEOEV K O I a u x q v x q v A E i x o u p y i a v 
[i]Eponpenwc; Kai KOOUICDC,- oi<; nao i v dnoSE^dpEvoc, auxdv 6 
Sfjpoc, dn^5(0KEV auxtoi xd<; Kaxa^iac, xdpixac/ x a 66 vuv UE-
xqAAaKXEv x6v Biov, KaGqKEi 8E Eiriaquov KOI xqv EKKOUtSqv yevEO-
Gai auxou- SESoxGai xq BouAq Kai x&i Sqptoi EnqvqaGai auxdv KOI psxqA-
Aaxoxa Kai ox£<}>avG>6qvai uno Tift BouAqc Kai xou Sf juou 
[vacat] oxecpdvon dpioxqcoi d n o x p u o & v EKOX6V-

' EppoyEvq 'H<J)aicrria)vo<; ©EOSOXE, x A T P E 

1. Possibly [ y v w u q o x p a ] x q [ y w v ] , fo l lowed by 
the n a m e o f the secretary; M a | [ p o ] y o u was sug­
gested to m e by J . Reynolds.||3. T h e first visible 
letter is clearly an A ; possibly a scribal error for 
[x]ou||7. B E N C 2 K O T Q N on the stone, probably a 
scribal error for B E B I f l K O T Q N , as suggested 

to m e by R. Parker.||10. T O Y Z K A G E N A , clearly 
visible. O n e expects Kai npoc, Ka9£va and npdc, 
iov<; GEOUC; in the n e x t l ine ( instead o f GEOUC,); 
possibly, again, a scribal error.||25. Probably emp­
ty space in the broken edge o f the stone before 
OX£4>dv(Dl. 
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Decision of the council and the people [proposed by 
the strategoi ? (and)] Ma[rs]yas, son of Apollonios, 
grandson of Marsyas, secretary of the people and (?) 
general in charge of the territory. Since Hermogenes 
Theodotos, son of Hephaistion, one of the first and 
most illustrious citizens, a man who has as his ances­
tors men among the greatest and among those who 
built together the community and have lived in vir­
tue, love of glory, many promises (of benefactions), 
and the fairest deeds for the fatherland; a man who 
has been himself good and virtuous, a lover of the 
fatherland, a constructor, a benefactor of the polis, 
and a savior; a man who has shown benevolence and 
prudence/moderation in his conduct toward the 
entire people and toward each one of the citizens; a 
man who has always shown the utmost reverence for 
the gods and the fatherland; who has adorned the 
fatherland most generously by (the execution of) the 
most noble promises and with dedications; who has 
been elected to many and most crucial embassies and 
contests and has accomplished everything in the best 
possible way; a man who having accepted all the mag­
istracies and having been elected in an outstanding 
way many times has shown a just and pure/honest 
conduct; a man who has established relationships and 
has received appreciation (recommendation) by the 
authorities and the commanders becoming a great 
benefactor of the polis through these as well; who 
having been elected as a stephanephoros has fulfilled 
this liturgy as well in the manner appropriate to a 
religious office and in decency; whom the people has 
acknowledged for all these (services) rewarding him 
with appropriate acts of gratitude; (since) he has now 
passed away and it is the proper thing to conduct his 
funeral as well in an outstanding manner, let the coun­
cil and the people resolve that he is to be praised also 
after his death and that he is to be crowned by the 
council and the demos with the crown of merit, at an 
expense of one hundred golden coins. 
Hermogenes Theodotos, son of Hephaistion, fare­
well! 

This decree belongs to a group o f honorific de­
crees for deceased benefactors, which is well rep­
resented a m o n g the public documents o f A p h r o -
disias in the late Republican and the Imperial pe­
riods (MAMA8.407-10,412,414,417; SEG45.1502). 
These decrees are sometimes called "paramythet-
ic."2 This designation should, however, be reserved 
only for the few decrees which do contain consola­
tory phrases.3 T h e posthumous honorif ic decrees 
usually make provisions for various honors, such as 
the praising o f the deceased (MAMA 8.407), the 

offering o f a crown (MAMA 8.407, 408, cf. below), 
the erection o f statues or painted images (MAMA 
8.412, 414), a n d / o r a public funeral (eniKq8e0oai 
Squocria: MAMA 8.407). On l y a few texts preserve 
detailed provisions for an outstanding funeral, the 
most interesting text o f this type being the o n e 
concerning the funeral of Tatia Attalis.4 In many 
more cases we d o not have the funerary decree, but 
only the honorary inscription recording the fact 
that honors had been paid posthumously, with ex­
pressions such as q {JouAq KCU 6 Sfjuoc, EOCUJJEV 
(MAMA 8 .464) , eGctij/EV Kai EXEiuqaEv (MAMA 
8 . 4 6 9 - 7 1 ) , E X E i u q o a v Ka i uExqAActKxoxa o r 
uExqAAaxvriav ( A M A M 8.468, 472, 473, 477, 494, 
499 A ; LBW1601 A ; Reinach 1906, nos. 51, 62, 94), 
ETEiuqoav TEAEUxqoaxa ( A M A M 520 bis; Reinach 
1906, nos. 73-74) or simply EXEtuqoctv (e.g., A M A M 
8.461, 466, 476, 480, 482, 492, 499, 510, 515, 524, 
528, 536; Reinach 1906, nos. 39, 41-42) . In a few 
cases the council and the demos are j o i n e d by the 
gerousia ( A M A M 8.477, 482, 490, 492, 528; Rein­
ach 1906, nos. 62, 73, 94; LBW1601 A ) and the 
neoi (Reinach 1906, nos. 62, 94; LBW 1601 A ) in 
pay ing pos thumous h o n o r s to benefactors . T h e 
gerousia a n d the neoi also appear separately as 
those w h o confer honors (gerousia: A M A M 8.494; 
neoi: A M A M 8.484). 

T h e preamble (lines 1-2) with E5O^EV xfjt PouAfji 
Kai xoh 8qpon followed by the names of the board 
or the individuals w h o moved the decree (yvcouq + 
the title a n d / o r the name o f individuals or offi­
cials) is paralleled by other decrees from Aphrodi -
sias in the first century B.C. and the early first cen­
tury A.D.5 T h e name o f the demos that issued the 
decree is not given and, therefore, we cannot be 
certain whether we are dealing with a decree of the 
demos o f the Aphrodisieis alone or with a decree 
of the demos o f the Plaraseis and Aphrodisieis, as 
suggested by Joyce Reynolds, for a decree o f rough­
ly the same period (A&R 2), which uses the same 
formulat ion . However , the fact that Plarasa and 
Aphrodis ias are always referred to as o n e demos 
and one polis throughout the first century B.C. (see 
below, n. 15), whereas we lack evidence for sepa­
rate decrees o f the Aphrodisieis earlier than the 
Imperial per iod , makes the latter interpretation 

2Cormack,.MAMA8.74. 
3 n a p a u u e f j a a o e m : MAMA 8.408, 409, 412; n a p q -

yopetoOai: MAMA 8.408; oquocaa napnyopia : Paton 1900, 
73f. no I. For the consolatory decrees, see most recently Strubbe 
1998. Cf. Robert 1965, 164f., 229-31. 

Reyno lds and Roueche 1992 (5EG45.1502). Cf. Reynolds 

1996,124-6, for the provisions made by a decree for the burial 
of the benefactor Adrastos (ca. 5 0 - 7 5 A D . ) , already before his 
death (SEG 46.1393). See also MAMA 8.406: ouvExwpqeq 
carcqj Kai evra<J)ri{v} ev tcp yuuvaouii. 

5 MAMA 8.408, 412; A&R 2 A 1-9 with critical apparatus 
(ca. 88 B.C.); LBVR611. Cf. eoo^ev xi j pouAq in MAMA 8.407. 
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• A O I E RTWfS O Y AHIK Ai T i l I A 
0 Y T O Y A T C O A A A N IOY T o Y M A P Z l Y c r r ^ A W - r K T E A S A H M OY K A 

Y E J T I T H 2 K A P A I Z T PATH T O Y ETT E t E P M OT E N H I H * A I Z T I f l N 0 I 
o A o T o i T r t N n p r i T - n . N K A I E N A O H O T A T X I N T T O A E I T X I N r r r o r O N I O N 
l A P X f l M T A N 

> ] : T H I K A I 4 > I A O A 
A l X X O l T E i T Q l Z 
N. a i A N H PJCAAO 
- E T H Z T H Z H O 
F f A i l i m E N b . Z r i P O 

n r n i N it A I ZTY N E K T i _ k o T n . N T O N A H M O N K A I E N A 
I A I I g A f H T T A N T E A l 4 « S n A » S » ® I < A I T O I Z K A A 

_ JT i lAAMLEm f O T U N K A I A Y T O I T E T O 
A T A 0 O ZJc AI * l A O T T A T M Z K AI K TI 51TH Z K A1 E Y EP 
Z K AIE A T H P K A I E Y NOflZKA IXn+Po 19 A Z A N E Z 

J E T O N E Y NJQAM T A AH MO NfAI ToYJS KA GEN A T DM T7 o 

/ 
T T r i N K A l T I t O Z i a ^ O Y Z B Y Z E B E E T A T A A l A K E I A i a N O I K A I U P O l T H N 

k"T.P I AA<t*l AC A Q E a T A T f i K O Z M F E A Z A Y . T B M ET7 A N T E A I A 1 Z K A A A 1 1 
! Z K A ! A M c ) H « A Z \ j N E l Z I t O A A A Z A » I l J > m Z BH A Z K A L A N A N J C A I O T A T A I 

F;l P 'Z© ETZK A I E iX A F f W A E ,< A T A T Q K A A A I X T O U E T E A E Z E N 
"A T A Z T - F A r X A Z & A Z A Z E n i A E 7 . A M E K O Z K A I X I P O T O N H 0 E I Z 

E O N A K | Z E n i Z H / Y \ E f e A M E Z T P A < t » h f A I K A m i K A I K A Q A P " i n A P A T E 
J £ E E O Y Z J A i Z K ATXOJ I H t Q . Y M E NO I Z H A E I Z T HNEN-OXINKAIZ Y Z T 
i N Z X A f t E Y E P E E T H Z E h i K A I A L A T O Y j T S N T A M E E I T A T HN TTOAINAIPE 

i r A E K A I Z T E + A N H ^ O P O Z E T E A E Z E N k A i T A Y T H N f H N A E I T O Y P r i A N 
s n P E F m X K A I K O Z A M - i n x ^ E A o i Z n A Z ! N A T T Q A E r A W E N O Z A Y T O N O 

3 O X A n E KTEK E N A Y T f B T A I K A T A E I A X X A P ITAZ T A A E N Y NA\ E / 
E 3 i T O N B I O N K A e H K . E l A E E T T ] Z H A \ O N K A I T H N E K K O r M A H N r E N E Z [ 
' E&OX0AITHBOYA H K A I T A I A H M n iETTHNHZ O A I A Y T O N KAIHETHA \ 

rRAIZTE<t>AN/10H N A I Y T T O T H Z B O Y A .JCAITOYA H / A O Y I 
NITE<t)A>thjAPIZTHniAnOXPYZnN E < A T O N / 

hj 4> A 11:_Tl ru^D I S f £ 0 4 . . a T E J j A j E I / 

Fig. 1. Posthumous honorary decree of Plarasa and Aphrodisias (?) for Hermogenes (198.001). First 
century B.C. Aphrodisias. 

m o r e probable ; also the expression 6 oupnac, 6fjpoc, 
( l ine 10) indicates the existence o f at least two c o m ­
p o n e n t s (i .e., Plaraseis a n d Aphrod i s i e i s , see be­
low, n. 21) . 

T h e k n o w n decrees o f P larasa /Aphrodis ias a n d 
(later) o f Aphrodis ias were always proposed by of­
fice-holders: the archontes, the secretary of the d e m ­
os, the generals, or the paraphylax.6 T h e remains o f 

"Secretary of the demos and strategosepi teschoras: A&fR 
2; strategoi and secretary of the demos: MAMA 8.407; cf. LBW 
1611; archontes, secretary of the demos, and strategos epi tes 
choras: MAMA 8.408; archontes, secretary of the demos, and 

paraphylax: MAMA 8.414; secretary of the demos and two strat­
egoi epi tes choras: Paton 1900, 73f., no. I; Reynolds and 
Roueche 1992 (SECAb. 1502). Cf. Reynolds and Roueche 1992, 
156. 
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letters in line 1 make it most probable that in this 
case the proposal was made by the orpaxqyo i and 
the secretary of the demos. How are we then to ex­
plain the odd reference to the general of the territo­
ry (line 3) as a proposer, since he is anyway one the 
proposers of the decree in his capacity as one of the 
generals?7 I think that there is a plausible explana­
tion: the decree was moved by the generals and the 
secretary of the demos, exacdy as the decree MAMA 
8.407; separate reference is not made to the general 
of the territory, but to the secretary who happened to 
hold the office o f the strategos as well. This is far 
more plausible than the alternatives of (a) assuming 
that this is the only known decree of Plarasa/Aphro-
disias or Aphrodisias moved by a single office-hold­
er, whose name and father's name would have then 
occupied the entire first line and the beginning of 
line 2 ([yvcopq . . . ] T H [ — TO0 — ] | Mafpo juou) or 
(b) assuming that the decree was proposed by the 
secretary of the demos and the general of the territo­
ry (as in A&R 2), but the scribe forgot to inscribe the 
general's name. It is true that we know of no other 
person in Aphrodisias holding at the same time the 
offices of the ypcqipaxeuc, 8quou, that is, the secre­
tary of the assembly, and the oxponqyoc, e n ! Tfjc, 
Xwpac, (more accurately 6 i w v e m Tfjc, xwpctc, 
OTpaxqyoc,), but the accumulation of offices, in gen­
eral, is not unusual. 

Both offices were already known.8 J .M. Reynolds 
has underlined the importance attached to the con­
trol of the territory and its security.9 The limited ma­
terial and the fact that we do not know the exact date 
of the relevant texts (roughly dated in the first cen­
turies B.C. and A.D.) does not allow us to discern a 
development in the military organization of Plarasa/ 
Aphrodisias. It seems plausible that the strategoi— 
whose number is not known—were a board, the mem­
bers of which were assigned particular duties, such 
as the orpcaqyoc, (TWV) e m Tfjc; x^pac,, that is, the 
general who commanded the troops who defended 
the territory, the OTpcaqyoc, Tfjc, noAecoc, (A&R41), 
and possibly the napcKpuActJ; (MAMA 8.414). 

T h e man who occupied these offices was Mars-
yas; this name, which was also the name of his grand­
father, is quite c o m m o n in Aphrodisias (see no. 
27). Apollonios, the name of his father, is extreme­
ly c o m m o n in Aphrodisias (see below, n. 126). 

This decree concerns Hermogenes, an otherwise 
unknown member of a prominent family o f Aphro­
disias (line 4). Hermogenes bears a second name, 
Theodotos, which, according to a common practice 
in Aphrodisias, is mentioned after the father's name 
(lines 3-4, 26).10 T h e name Theodotos was already 
attested in Aphrodisias (see below, no. 6). It is con­
ceivable that H e r m o g e n e s acquired his second 
name ("the gift of god") because of his many and 
great benefactions, exactly as in Kremna the poet 
Chrys ippos was known as "the Pure" (Panages) 
beause of his pure life (SEG 37.1175 = I.Central Pi-
sidia 32; line 10: to {Sioc, qv navayqc,). T h e names 
Hermogenes and Hephaistion are well attested in 
Aphrodisias, often among members o f the local 
elite.11 A still unpublished decree (inv. no. 70.242/ 
243) that honors Hephaistion H e r m [ — ] may con­
cern another member of the same family, possibly 
Hermogenes' father or son. 

Hermogenes was one of the notables of Aphrodi­
sias, o n e o f the "First citizens" (l ine 4: nptoxoi 
noAiTca). Numerous Aphrodis ian inscriptions re­
fer to men and women of a clearly recognizable— 
although probably not institutionally def ined—so­
cial and political status: that o f the "first citizens," 
the "first class" (npt&Tq Tat;ic,) and the "leading sta­
tus" (nptoxeOov ct^iwpa).12 T h e common referenc­
es to the first families (nparteOov or n p w T o v yevoc,) 
indicate that this position was conceived as heredi­
tary, at least in as much as it obliged its occupants to 
continue their forefathers' traditions of excellence 
in political activity and benefactions. The deve lop ­
ment of such a "class" of notables has been observed 
in Hellenistic cities in general.13 In the case of Aph­
rodisias in particular, this aristocratic attitude of a 
limited number o f families is not only the result of 
wealth, political activity, and benefactions, but it is 

'Joyce Reynolds drew my attention to this problem. 
8 Secretary of the demos: C/G2837; MAMA 8.407-409,414. 

Strategos epi tes choras: A&R2, 41; CIG2837; MAMA 8.408. 
Two epi tes choras strategoi Paton 1900, 73f. no. I; LBW1611; 
cf. CIG 2837. Strategoi: MAMA 8.410, 448. 

9A6?R13. 
10 See, e.g., MAMA 8.499: nept i xac ; Aioyevouc, xou 

'AnoAAiov iou KaAAiufjSqc,; MAMA 8.513: MEVEOOEUC, 
'AnoAAcovfou xo0 MEVEOOEGX; I l a m o u 'Ioopouvoc,; MAMA 
8.538: Na'tKoO TOO'AnoAAioviou 'IspoO and 'IEOOKAECC Kdpnou 
AioyEvqv. 

11 Hermogenes: Cormack 1964, 24 no. 29; ZJ3W1639; 
MAMA 8.439, 484; Reinach 1906, no. 62. Hephaistion: CIG 
2777; MAMA 8.516. 

12 Cf. A&R 5 line 6: IK XCOV npwxcov; MAMA 8.408: dvf[p 
xfjc, npdjxnc, xd^Eioq; Paris and Holleaux 1885,74 no. 4: dvqp 
yEvouc; nptoxou (cf. CIG 2771); MAMA 8.513: yEvouc, Kai 
di;ieouaxoc; xoO npioxEuovxot;; 6YG2817: dvfjp npwxEUCov... 
npoxEUoavxoc, EV xrj ndAEi yEVEi XE Kcti d£;icouaxi; Reinach 
1906, no. 59: npwxou yEvouc. (cf. Leake 1843, 234 and 288 
no. 3); Reinach 1906, no. 73: yEvouc, nptfrtou KCU EV862;OU (cf. 
Cormack 1964,18f. no. 8); MAMA 8.477: yEvouc, nptoxou KC& 
evoo^oxaxou (cf. CIG 2766); MAMA 8.481, 482: yEvouc. 
nptoxou Kai Ev8oc;oxdxou (cf. CIG 2766); MAMA 8.481, 482: 
yEvouc, npuxou Kai EV56J;OU Kai xdc, uEyioxac, Aixoupyiac, 
AEAixoupynKoxoc,. 

"Robert 1965, 212f.; Quass 1993; cf. the observations of 
Habicht 1995. 
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often connected with the role these families played 
in the formative phase of their community. Hermo-
genes' forefathers, as the ancestors of many other 
members of this elite, belonged to "the founders of 
the D e m o s . " T h e f o r m u l a t i o n n p o y o v w v 
unapx6vxo)v xwv ueyfoxtov Kai OUVEKTIKOKDV XOV 
8f}uov (lines 4-6) is a hitherto unattested variant of 
a formula which appears in numerous Aphrodisian 
inscriptions, mainly of the Imperial period.14 T h e 
new text seems to be its earliest attestation. As will 
be argued below, a date in the mid first century (or 
earlier) is very probable. This places the founda­
tion of the community, in which Hermogenes' an­
cestors (np6yovoi) had participated, at least two gen­
erations earlier, that is, in the second century B.C. 

It is not easy to identify and date the historical 
event which is referred to with the expressions 
ouvKTi^eiv TOV S i jpov / xfjv n6Aiv / xrjv naxpi8ct 
given our very limited knowledge of the early histo­
ry of Plarasa and Aphrodisias. Theoretically, the 
words Sqpoc;, noAic,, and ncaptc, may refer either 
to the jo int community of Plarasa and Aphrodisias 
or to Aphrodisias alone. The first alternative seems 
more probable, since all the early documents—ad­
mittedly very limited in their number—use as the 
official name of the community the expression 6 
8quoc, 6 nActpaoecDV K a i 'Ad>po8ioiEC0v (in the 
singular).15 It is, therefore, plausible to assume that 
the reference to a 8fjuoc, (without any further spec­
ification) in the new inscription is a reference to 
Plarasa and Aphrodisias. If this is correct, then the 
"foundation of the Demos" (or noAic, or ncapfc.) 
should be identified with the unification o f Plarasa 
and Aphrodisias in one community, as already sug­
gested by J . Reynolds . 1 6 T h e use o f the v e r b 
ouvKTi^ew may express exactly this jo int effort in 

14 Reynolds, A&fR 1 and 164f., with a list of the persons 
claiming descent from the "founders"; cf. Robert 1965,213; 
1966, 424. The other attested variants of this formulaic ex­
pression are: npoyovwv unapxovxcov.. . OUVEKXIKOXWV TOV 
8fjuov (Reinach 1906, no. 39); npoyovuv undpxouoa iwv 
npcoxcov Kai OUVEKXIKOXCOV xijv noAiv (Reinach 1906, no. 9); 
yEvouc; nptoxou Kai OUVEKXIKOXOC; xrjv naxp i8a (MAMA 
8.528); yEvouc; npcoxou KaiAaunpoO Kai OUVEKXIKOXOC; xf|v 
naxpioa (MAMA 8.492 C; cf. MAMA 8.492 A, restored); 
yevouc; npwxou Kai enionuoxaxou Kai OUVEKTIKOXOC; xf)v 
n6Aiv (MAMA8.470);yevouc;xoO nptoxou Kai OUVEKXIKOXOC; 
xfiv naxpi8a (MAMA 8.468; cf. MAMA 8.483 and 485, re­
stored) ; yevouc; nptbxou Kai OUVEKXIKOXOC; xf|V noAiv (MAMA 
8.471; cf. Reinach 1906, no. 74); ovSpa yevouc; nptoxou, 
naxp&c; Kai npoy6v<ov... euepyExrjKoxtov Kai ou VEKXIKOXCOV 
xf) v naxpiSa (LBW1601 A) ; ctnoy ovo<v> xto v OX>VEKXIK6X(<)V 
xqv naxpiSa (CIG2771); npoy6vtov. . . xtov ouvKxiodvxtov 
xfjv noAiv (MAMA8.514; cf. Cormack 1964,29 no. 45; Rein­
ach 1906, no. 71); Kxioxnv yeyovoxa Sia npoyovtov xou 
8f|pou (MAMA 8.484). 

the formation of a new community. Neither the date 
of the unification of the two communities is known, 
nor is its nature (sympoliteia or synoikismos) clear. 
T h e earliest direct reference to the demos of the 
Plaraseis and Aphrodisieis is a treaty between that 
community and the cities of Kibyra and Tabai (sec­
ond century B.C.).17 

Joyce Reynolds originally interpreted the unifi­
cation of Plarasa and Aphrodisias as the sympoli­
teia o f two communities with two urban centers, 
but later she favored the view of a synoikismos, 
with the creation of a major urban center at Aph­
rodisias.18 T h e new text and the verb OUVKXI^EIV 
leaves little doubt that the creation of the new com­
munity was connected with extensive bu i ld ing 
activity,19 and the archaeological evidence suggests 
that Aphrodisias was the locus of this building ac­
tivity, probably because of the importance o f Aph­
rodite's sanctuary. Nonetheless, the unification of 
Plarasa a n d Aphrod i s i as s h o u l d be better de­
scribed as a sympolity and not as a synoikismos for 
the following reasons: (1) the double ethnic name 
of the new community, which was used until the 
late first century B.C., finds it closest parallels in 
sympolities and not in synoicisms; the inscriptions 
that concern synoicisms make provisions for the 
melting together o f the two, originally separate, 
citizenships, whereas in the case of sympolities the 
two parties retain separate civic identities;20 (2) 
the senatus consultum de Aphrodisiensibus, wh ich 
should more accurately be called senatus consultum 
dePlarasiensibus et Aphrodisiensibus (A&R8,39 B.C.) 
was to be published in the ctyopax of both Plarasa 
and Aphrodisias (line 93); it follows that Plarasa 
continued to exist as an urban settlement with a 
separate agora until the late first century B.C., that 

1 5VeryclearinA&fRl l ines2-5:oi 8fjuoit>re|nAapaoetov 
Kai 'A<J)poSio[i]ea>v Kai 6 Kipupaxtov Kai 6 Ta|Bnvtov (not 
oi Sqpoi 6 xe riAapaaetov Kai #'A<j>poSio[i]Ecov). Cf. A&fR3 
lines 3-5: FIAapaoewv Kai | 'Atj>pooiaietov apxoucav, | PouAfj, 
8fjutp; lines 54-56: xfjc; upexejpac; noAewc;. . . xou 8rj|uou 
xou upexepou; 8qpoc; and noAic; in the singular also in A&R 
4 lines 2-3, 17; A&R6 lines 10,18f.; A&R8 lines 21, 28, 36, 
42,51, 79,84,86,91 (cf. lines 23 and 46: xqv noAixeiav; line 
55: ev noAei nAapaoecov Kai'AcJ>po8eiaiea>[v]); A&R9 lines 
6, 8; A&fR 11 line 1. Cf. also A&fR 7 lines 8f.: AaoSiKf i , 
nAa| [p]aof j xat 'AcjjpoSeioiq, Tapo i ) . For the joint coinage 
of Plarasa/Aphrodisias, see MacDonald 1976,28f. 

16 Reynolds, A&fR 164; cf. Robert 1966, 425. 
" O n the date, see Errington 1987 (after 167 B.C.); cf. 

Corsten 2002,14; Theriault 1996,82-5 (after 129 B.C.). 
18 Sympoliteia: A&fR 11. Synoikismos: Reynolds 1986. 
19 For the difference between KXI?CO and ouuSco, see infra, 

n. 26. 
20 Cf. Chaniotis 1996, 107. 
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is, for a period of at least two generations after the 
jo in ing of the two communities; yet, synoecisms 
usually require the movement of the population 
in the new civic center within a short period of 
time; (3) if Plarasa and Aphrodisias had agreed 
upon a synoecism with a single new urban center 
at Aphrodisias, it is hard to explain why the ethnic 
name of the Plaraseis precedes that of the Aphro-
disieis. Finally, the new text provides indirectly a 
further argument in favor of a sympolity. Gary 
Reger has plausibly suggested that the expression 
6 ouunac, Squoc, (cf. here line 10) is used to de­
note the entire civic body; in texts from cities that 
had undergone sympoliteia, this expression de­
notes both poleis.21 

It should, finally, be noted that the references to 
the "founders' families" suggest an active role played 
by certain families in this process. We need not as­
sume that the initiative for the creation of a new 
autonomous community came from Rome. T h e 
peace of Apamea offered small communities in Asia 
Minor an opportunity to raise a claim to indepen­
dence, sometimes successfully, as the inscription 
concerning the grant of a polis constitution to the 
inhabitants of Tyriaion shows.22 Until the continu­
ing excavation at Aphrodisias sheds more light on 
these questions, we may assume that the Plaraseis 
and the Aphrodisieis, originally two separate de-
moi, which aquired the status of independent poleis 
after the peace of Apameia (or possibly after 168 
B.C.), proceeded to a sympolity and soon after joined 
their efforts in the construction of an urban center 
near the sanctuary of Aphrodite,23 without, however, 
moving the entire population to Aphrodisias. It was 
only after the establishment of the Principate that 
the city of Aphrodisias not only overshadowed, but 
completely absorbed Plarasa.24 

Hermogenes ' forefathers had excelled among 
the citizens for their love of virtue and recognition 
and for their benefactions (lines 4-7: npoydvcov... 
ev d p e x q i Kat (piAoSoF,(aic, KCU enavyeAicuc, 
nAeiaxaic, KCU xoTc, KaAAiaxotc, epyoic, npoc, xqv 
naxp(8a PE<PI>COKOT(OV; cf. MAMA 8.410: d v q p 

naxpoc . K m n p o y o v w v undpxcov x a A w v KCU 
d y a G w v K m ev dpxcuc, x a l (piAo8oc]{aic, yeyo -
voxwv). Hermogenes had followed their example. 
With a few exceptions, Hermogenes' contributions 
are referred to in a rather abstract way. He was a 
wealthy benefactor, whose dedications (line 13) 
and vo luntary cont r ibut ions (cf. l ine 12: 
enavyeAicac,)25 made the city more beautiful and 
earned him the honorary title of a Kxunqc,, a word 
which in this (and similar) context does not desig­
nate a city founder, but a person who excelled in 
building activities.26 Other persons who earned this 
honorary title at Aphrodisias were Adrastos (MAMA 
8.484), Tib. Claudius Zelos (SEG 26.1219), Clau­
dius Aurelius Zelos (second/third century, LBW 
1598 bis and MAMA 8.564), the corrector Asiae T. 
Oppius Aelianus Asclepiodotus (ALA 7, A.D. 284-
301), Dulcitius, praeses Cariae (ALA 39-40, mid 
fifth century), Rhodopaios (MAMA 8.504 = ALA 87, 
sixth century), and Fl. Palmatus (SEG 29.1070). 
Hermogenes had also been elected to serve in all 
public offices, including the eponymous stepha-
n e p h o r a t e (l ines 1 8 - 1 9 ) . T h e express ion 
XipoTOvnGeic, nAeovdKtc, emofiuax; (lines 15-16) 
refers to the great approval his candidacy found 
among the citizens and to the excellent results in 
the elections (possibly to an unan imous elec­
tion) .27 He was also a very pious man (lines 11 and 
20), a just and uncorrupt magistrate (line 16), and 
a benevolent and prudent leader of his people 
(line 9). 

The secretary of the assembly, who composed the 
decree, did not tire of praising him for love of coun­
try, proper conduct in office, and benevolence to­
ward the citizens, bringing together an impressive 
collection of attributes commonly attested in hon­
orary inscriptions from the Hellenistic period on­
ward: KaAoc,, dyaGoc,, d>iA6naxptc, (line 8), euvdwc,, 
otocppovcoc, ( l ine 9) , e u o e p e o x a x a ( l ine 11), 
(piAoSoijoxaxa (line 12), x a x a xo KdAAioxov (line 
14), Sucaicoc,, KaBapwc, (line 16), [i]eponpena>c,, and 
KOOUXGX; (line 20). Despite the use of formulaic ex­
pressions in this and other Aphrodisian funerary 

21 Reger 2004. 
^Jonnes/Ricl 1997 (SEG47.1745); cf. Schuler 1999. 
23 Recent research suggests that the development of Aph-

rodisias's urban centerwith all of its important buildings (Tem­
ple of Aphrodite, North and South Agora, Theater) postdates 
Octavian's victory at Actium, but it seems likely that the layout 
of a grid plan for the city dates back to the period in which 
Aphrodisias attained the status of a polis, i.e., in the second 
century B.C. (Ratte 2002, 7-10). 

24 The last references to Plarasa in the local coinage date to 
the early years of Augustus's reign; see MacDonald 1976,29. 

25 An EnayyeAia in Aphrodisias in the first century B.C.: 
A&R26 (a statue of Aphrodite). In SEG45.1502A111 suggest 
restoring KOti epyojv avaOEoecav [KCII inayyeAiait;], instead 
of [Kdi ctyctAuchwv]. 

^Follet 1992. Already Robert (1965, 213 n. 3 and 216) 
had pointed to the distinction between ktistes as city founder 
and as an honorary tide for benefactors who erected build­
ings. For the honorary tides KTIOXI]<; and otoxqp, see Erke-
lenz 2002. 

"Xs ipo tov ia is also referred to in MAMA 8.410, line 10. 
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and honorary inscriptions,28 o n e may recognize an 
effort to give an individual characterization of the 
h o n o r e d persons through the use o f positive at­
tributes. In other cases we find, for example , at­
tributes such as oepvuc, Ken euoepcdc, KCtl voptpwc, 
Koti oiKcuwc, (MAMA8.410) , KOOUIWC,Kalowcbpovwc, 
(MAMA 8 . 4 1 2 C ) , KOOUIWC, KCII a i S q p o v w c , (CIG 
2794; MAMA 8 .490 A ; R e i n a c h 1906, no . 109) , 
ev86J;wc, Kal enupavwc, Kal KOOUIWC. (MAMA 8.499 
A ) , p e y a A o n p e n w c , K a l Kooplwc, Kal enupavwc, 
(MAMA 8.499 A ) , n p a o v Kal emeiKq (Re inach 
1906, no . 77) , KOOUIWC, Kal a i8qp6vwc , (MAMA 
8.490), KaGapwc, Kal SIKOIWC, Kal ouptpepovxwc,, 
peyaAopepwc, K a l noAuSandvwc , (A&R 30), etc. 
T h e individuality of the present decree can be seen 
also in the effort to find new expressions for trivial 
thoughts, for example , with the unique formula­
tion npoc, TE TOV o u v n a v x a 8 q p o v K a l xotic, KaOeva 
rav noAevtwv.29 Un ique in the case of this decree 
is also the use of lEponpenwc, (cf. SEG 39.1055 line 
26; 45.1515) in connection with the stephanepho-
r ia—a clear indication of the cultic origins o f this 
magistracy—and KaGapwc, with regard to his con­
duct in office. T h e honorary decrees of Ko lophon 
for the prominent citizens and benefactors Ptole-
maios and Menippos (SEG 39.1243 and 1244, ca. 
130-110 B.C.) provide close parallels both in con­
tent and in rhetoric. 

H e r m o g e n e s h a d b e e n a p p o i n t e d ( l ine 14: 
[npJoxeipioBeic,)30 to serve as a m e m b e r o f many 
embassies. Th i s is certainly the most impor tant 
among the references to the services Hermogenes 
offered to his country. Serving as an envoy—usual­
ly to R o m a n authorit ies—was a burdensome , ex­
pens ive , occas ional ly even d a n g e r o u s duty, for 
which prominent Aphrodisians are praised in hon­

orary inscriptions.31 Unfortunately, the decree does 
not provide any further information on the exact 
date or the particular occasions of the embassies, 
but the ment ion of e^oucaai and qyoupevo i make 
it certain that Hermogenes represented his peo­
ple to R o m a n authorities. In the late Republican 
and Imperial periods the word qyoupevoc, (often 
s p e c i f i e d as q y o u u e v o c , xoO EGVOVJC, or xfjc, 
enapxiac,) usually designates the provincial gov­
ernor,32 although in the Republican period it can 
also be used in a more general sense to designate 
(military) authorities33 or the Romans in gener­
al.34 T h e word eS;ouoxm is a general reference to 
authorities or to m e n of authority.35 Hermogenes ' 
activity as an envoy falls in a crucial period for the 
history o f Aphrodisias. T h e word d v a v K a t o x a x a t 
(most necessary, most crucial) leaves n o doubt that 
important matters were at stake36—privileges, taxa ­
tion, possibly the f reedom of the po l i s—and this 
c a n be conf irmed by the use o f the word dywvec, in 
the same context. In connect ion with npeopEim, 
the word dywvec, does n o t designate agonistic fes­
tivals. It refers to "contests" o f another kind, that is, 
to the efforts to represent the interests of the peo­
ple successfully. T h e word is used, f o r example, in 
this sense and in the context of an embassy to R o m e 
in the aforementioned decree of the koinon o f Asia 
(A&R 5 lines 20f: noAAouc. K a l peydAouc. dywvac, 
[d ]va8e^dpe [ vo i ] . . . K a l napaxuxdvxEc, naoxv xolc, 
dywat) and in an honorary decree f o r an anomy-
mous benefactor w h o de fended the freedom, the 
laws and the asylia of Aphrodisias (A&R 41 line 4: 
dywvtodpevoc,) . A judicial context is probable, but 
n o t certa in .3 7 T h e r e f e r e n c e to E^ouo ia i a n d 
qyoupevo i (line 17), tha t is, n o t to the emperors 
(EEfkxoxof), but to authorities and leading officials, 

28 See Robert 1965, 215f., 222-7. For long lists of praising 
attributes, cf. MAMA 8.484: avopct peyav (jnAonaxpiv Kal 
cjnAonoAixnv Kal Euspyexnv Kal KXiaxnv yeyovoxa 6 i a 
npoyovov xoO o f juou (imperial period). For (jnAonaxpic, cf. 
also MAMA 8.489. For SuuriGx; Kal KaOapuc., cf. an Aphrodi-
sian honorary decree of the late Republic (for Kallikrates ?), 
A&R 30 l ines 10-11: Kal xaq apyac, n a o a q XEAEOOVXO 
KaOaptoc; K a l 8iKa<fc>&jq. F o r XEAECD K a x a x o KOAAIOXOV cf. 
MAMA 8.471: cf. dpxaq xeAeoavxa Kaxa xo K&AIOXOV (sic). 

29 For the sense cf. CIG 2807: Kal KaG' eva Kal Koivrj; A&R 
29 lines 1-3: Kal Ko[i]v<5q npoc, navxac, Kal 18(a np[6q] 
EKaoxov (jjiAavOpionioq; MAMA 8.504: iota XE Kal Koivfj. 

30 For the meaning o f the verb npoxEtpi&o ("to appoint"), 
see, e.g., OGIS 268 line 4; Polyb. 3.106.2. 

3 1E.g. ,A6 'R5;C/G2771I - I I , 2789; MAMA 8.408,410,471, 
475, 484, 499, 525; Reinach 1906, no. 94; SEG 29.1068. For 
the risks run by envoys, see Reynolds, A&R 31f with further 
references. 

32Anastasiadis and Souris 2000,99, with references. See also, 
e.g., SEG 44.11. 

33 SEG 39.1243 II 14f. (Klaros, ca. 130-110 B.C.): npdc 
auxouc, xouc, riyouuEvoix; 'Puuafouc,; II 24f : EVEXUXEV | p£v 
xolc. rryoupEvoic 'Pcouaioic; cf. I l l 4f.; SEG 39.1244 II 14f: xd 
XE npoc; xov n6|A£jiov E^unqpetqoE xotq rjyoupEvoiq; cf. I l l 
1 If. Cf. SEG39.605 line 3f. (Monylos, ca. 205 B.C.): ifv xe x[at]q 
Ev8quiuic; xuv r)|[yo]u£v&>v. 

34 SEG 39.1244 I 19: npoq auxi iv xf jv xtbv qyouuEveov 
OUVKAIVCOV. 

35 C f , e.g., SEG 38.556.10f. (Dyrrachion, second century 
A . D . ) : noAAeq E^OUOEIEI; (sc. noAAaic, £c;ouoiaic,) 
[un]np£xqoac.. 

36 Cf. the formulation used in the honorary decree for Ptole-
maios of Kolophon (ca. 130-110 B.C.); SEG39.1243 II11-16: 
KctAAioxaq 8£ Kal |n£pl dvayKaioxdxcov xex£ | AEKEV npEofkiac, 
ouuii>Ep6v|xciK npoc, auxouc, xouq rryou| |p£vouc.Ttouafouc, Kcd 
xijv|auvKAnxov. Cf. also the honorary decree for Menippos 
(SEG 39.12441 17-19). 

3 'For the use of dycov in ajudicial context, see, e.g., Drew-
Bear 1972,458. 



2004] N E W I N S C R I P T I O N S F R O M A P H R O D I S I A S (1995-2001) 385 

indicates a date still in the Republican period. In 
Aphrodis ias , the term f j y o u p e v o i is used in two 
documents o f the late Republican per iod in con­
nection with embassies to unspecified Roman au­
thorities: (a) in the decree o f the koinon of Asia 
concerning an embassy to R o m e to deal with the 
prob lem o f the publicani (A&R 5 lines 6, 19, 20, 
first half o f the first century) and (b) in a funerary 
decree for an anonymous benefactor (Kallikrates 
?: A&R 28, mid first century B.C.). Precisely these 
services as an envoy to Roman authorities had made 
Hermogenes a o w x q p of his fatherland (line 9). 

Hermogenes participated in many embassies; in 
fact, we know of numerous envoys sent by Plarasa/ 
Aphrodisias to Roman authorities—and one to king 
N i k o m e d e s — i n the first century B.C. (A&R 2 -7 , 
28, 41), but in most cases the names of the envoys 
are not preserved, and Hermogenes ' name does 
not appear among those which are. Therefore, it is 
useless to speculate further about the historical con­
text of his embassies, since the decree cannot be 
dated more accurately within the first century B.C. 
Other inscriptions of roughly the same period (ca. 
90-30 B.C.) provide eloquent evidence for the most 
eminent dangers to Plarasa and Aphrodisias: wars 
and raids (especially the Mithridatic War in 88 B.C. 
and the attack of Labienus in 45 B.C.), abuses o f the 
tax-collectors, grain shortages, and threats to the 
f reedom and privileges of the city.38 

Hermogenes ' acquaintance with influential Ro­
mans (cf. qyouuevoi) proved very beneficial to his 
fatherland. T h e word yv<aoic, refers to the appreci­
ation felt by a Roman magistrate or the emperor 
toward a member of the civic elite that he knew.39 

T h e word ouoxaoxc, (cf. ouvloxqpi) refers to a rec­
ommendat ion given to a person by a city or by an 
authority for his services.40 T h e expression yvwotv 
Km oucrtaoxv axcov (cf. lines 17-18) suggests that 

the word yvcooic, here refers to a combinat ion o f 
acquaintance and appreciation. Hermogenes used 
his relationship with influential Romans in order 
to help his city ( n a p d XE | xaic, e^ouoiaic, KCU xoic, 
qyouuevoic; nAeicaqv yvwcav KC<I oucn|[a]aiv OYWV 
euepyexqoev KCU S ia xouxcov peyioxa xfjv noAiv), 
as many other members of the elite in Greek cities 
did before and after him. T h e honorary decree for 
C. Iulius Epikrates in Miletus ( 6 / 5 B.C.) praises 
him for what he achieved by exploiting his friend­
ship with provincial governors.41 Tiberius Claudius 
A lexandres in Patara (f irst /second century A .D . ) 
became "a protector in all affairs and a benefactor 
th rough the a c q u a i n t a n c e / a p p r e c i a t i o n o f the 
emperor" (EK BctoiAucfjc, yvwoeoc; KCti npooxdxqv 
EV n a o i v Ka! EUEpyExqv) ,42 

With regard to Hermogenes ' services it is also 
noteworthy that the eponymous office of the stepha-
nephoria is called here a AEixoupyia, not an ctpxq. 
T h e inscriptions o f Aphrodisias often distinguish 
between AEixoupyiai, dpxa i , and npEopEiai.43 T h e 
usage in this decree is paralleled by another hon­
orary decree, for Hermias, in which the offices of 
gymnas ia rch ia a n d s t e p h a n e p h o r i a are dist in­
g u i s h e d f r o m the d p x a i a n d d e s i g n a t e d as 
AEixoupyia i (MAMA 8.471: y u p v a o i a p x o v Ka[i] 
ox£<bavq(b6pov XEAfioavxa xac, AEixoupyiac, noAu-
x£A£oxax[a] Ka! A a p n p o x a x a Kai xac, UEyiaxac, 
ctpxac; n d a a c , d p ^ a v x a K a x a x o K d A i o x o v ) . 
AEixoupy ia i are often ment ioned in Aphrodisian 
documents;44 they included, besides the stephane­
phoria, the gymnasiarchia, the agonothesia, and the 
eirenarchia.45 

Hermogenes had already been honored during 
his l ifetime by a grateful demos for his benefac­
tions (lines 20-21: £qV oTc, nctoiv ctnooE^duevoc; 
auxdv 6 8quoc,; cf. MAMA 8.410 lines 10-12: £[qY 
oic j 6 Sqpoc, dnoSexopEvoc ; xqv EV n a o i v xoO 

38 See, e.g., the honorific inscriptions for an Aphrodisian 
honored for bravery in the late Republic (Kallikrates ?): A&R 
28 lines 1-2: [EVXOIC;] dvavKaioxdxoi<;KaipoK;8iaxnpqaavxa 
[xd] KOivd; line 4: d y o p a v o u q o a v x a EV xrj xaAEno>xdxq 
OE[ixo8eiq]; line 7: ev navxoSanoix; KIVOUVOU;; A&R30 lines 
2 -6 : EK noAA&v KCU ueydAwv KiySuvcov OEOWKOXO xqv 
n a x p [ i ] 8 a , n f io i xoiq evoxao t x f j n a x p i 8 i noAtuoic; 
dyoviaduEvov dvSpEiuq, etc. Cf. A&R2, 3, 5, 7, 10-13, 31 
with J . Reynolds's comments in 4f., 14-16, 18f., 30f., 53f., 98, 
101-3, 106. 

39 SEG44.1210 lines 14-16 with further examples. See esp. 
Robert 1937, 227f. for the expressions o£paox6yvcooxo<;, 
yiyvtooKOUEVoq, EVVCOUEVOC; and yvwou;. Cf. Worrle 1988,52 
n. 40. 

"E .g . , SEG39.1244 III 7f. (Klaros, ca. 120-110 B.C.): 8id 
xijv EU naoiv dpexfiv xotc; ueyioxoiq | 'Puumcov ouoxaOEH;. 

41 SEG44.940 B 12f.: xatq XE XWV riyouuEvajv <}>iAiai<; XE KOU 

^evxa[i<;|Ka]xaxpwpEvo(;. Cf. the honorary decree for Menip-
pos, SEG 39.1244 III 7-13: 8id xqv £u naoiv dpExijv xoT<; 
pE\aoxoi<;rPtopa{cov ouoxaOEiq auxoq npeopEtjov. . . |xf|c; XE 
noAECoe; yvqofoiq auxoiic; nEnoiq|KO)<; ndxpuvac; XPn01-

pxoxaxoc; napci xotq qyou|pEvoi<; yEyovs x<Si 8qpo)i nap ' oiq 
dvayKaioxaxai|naoiv rioiv dv0p<onoi<; xpEiai-

42SEG44.1210 lines 14-16. Cf. I.Byzantion 3 = IOSPEP.79 
lines 6-7: Kai pEXpi xai; xwv SEBaoxCiv yva>o£<oc; npoKO-
ijiavxcx;. 

43 Cf. CIG 2771, 2787, 2794, 2817; Cormack 1964, 26, no. 
35; LBW16QI A , 1690 A; MAMA 8.499 A and B, 523-5; Paris 
and Holleaux 1885, no. 6; Reinach 1906, no. 77. 

"E.g . , C/G2771,2787,2794,2817; Cormack 1964,26, no. 
35; LBW1601 A, 1609 A; MAMA 8.408, 413, 471, 474, 477, 
481,482,492,499,520,523-5,529; Paris and Holleaux 1885, 
no. 6; Reinach 1906, nos. 35, 77, 94. 

45 Cf. MAMA 8.474 and 520. 
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d v S p o c , ( p i A o n o A i v o n o u [ 8 q v ] ) . U p o n h i s d e a t h 
( l ines 2 1 - 2 2 : TO 8e v u v pexqAActKXEv xdv {Kov; cf. 
MAMA 8 .408: x d vOv pExqAActicev) t h e p e o p l e re­
g a r d e d it as p r o p e r to p ra i se h i m p o s t h u m o u s l y 
( l ines 2 2 - 2 3 : cf. MAMA 8.414: KctGqKEi Se xotc, oincoc, 
S q o a o t v KCU p e x n A A a x o o i xdc, e m x q K o o p i t p 
d v a o x p o t p q p a p x u p t a c , x<a>\ xetpdc, d n o 8 i 8 6 v a i ) . 
H e r m o g e n e s was t o b e c r o w n e d wi th a ox£(}>avo<; 
dpioxEloc, ( l ine 25 cf. I.Priene 108, 109, 113 132, 133) . 
T h e c r o w n i n g o f a deceased b e n e f a c t o r is very c o m ­
m o n , 4 6 b u t t h e e x p r e s s i o n u s e d h e r e des igna tes a 
par t i cu la r c r o w n . C r o w n s are c o m m o n l y s p e c i f i e d 
with regard to the mater ia l o f w h i c h they were m a d e 
(e.g., g o l d , o l ive b ranches , e tc . ) , b u t in s o m e cases 
we find re ferences to part icular types o f c rowns award­
e d to b e n e f a c t o r s a n d c o n n e c t e d w i th t h e spec i f ic 
na ture o f the ir services. A cult associat ion in E p h e -
sos h o n o r e d its bene fac tors wi th a part icular c rown 
cal led " the god ' s c r o w n " (6 xoO 9EO0 crtEcpavoc,)— 
possibly a c r o w n d e c o r a t e d w i th t h e god ' s image;4 7 

inscr ipt ions in O l y m p i a a n d Messene (I.Olympia 465; 
SEG 47 .402) refer to ' the c rown o f exce l l en t behav ­
ior as a c i t izen ' ( 6 xqc, dp ioxonoAeixe iac , oxEcbavoc,). 
A n o t h e r type o f c r o w n , a c r o w n o f v i r tue , is m e n ­
t i o n e d in a funerary decree in A p h r o d i s i a s (MAMA 
8 . 4 0 8 l i n e s 1 0 - 1 1 : o x e ( j > a v o j o a i a u x o v x $ xqc, 
dp[E]xfjc, axEcbdvw; cf. SEG 27.962, K o u r i o n , first cen ­
tury A . D . ) . T h e c r o w n g i ven t o H e r m o g e n e s , t h e 
oxE^avoc , dpioxEtoc, , is o f t e n a w a r d e d in t h e late 
Hel len is t ic p e r i o d a n d in the early Pr inc ipa te , usu­
ally in c o n n e c t i o n w i th mi l i t a ry ach ievements . 4 8 I t 
s h o u l d b e n o t e d that a s imi lar d i s t i nc t i on w i th re­
g a r d t o t h e t y p e o f h o n o r ( d p t o x E t a , d p e x q , 
d p i o x o n o A i x E i a ) has b e e n observed by L . R o b e r t with 
regard to h o n o r i f i c statues that are qua l i f i ed as 6 xqc, 
d p e x q c , d v S p i d c , ( t h e s ta tue o f v i r t u e ) o r 6 xqc, 
ncuSEictc; dvSptdc , ( the statue o f e d u c a t i o n , p r o b a ­
bly also attested in A p h r o d i s i a s ) ; the statues p r o b a ­
bly s h o w e d t h e h o n o r e d p e r s o n in the respec t i ve 
habi tus o r with the a p p r o p r i a t e attributes.49 T h e pr ice 
o f the c r o w n (p robab ly m a d e o f g o l d ) is para l le led 
by a n o t h e r h o n o r a r y inscr ipt ion.5 0 

I n its r e h e t o r i c , its r e f e r e n c e s to H e r m o g e n e s ' 
civic services a n d to h is a l m o s t hered i ta ry p o s i t i o n 
as a mag i s t ra te a n d b e n e f a c t o r , this d e c r e e attests 

C H A N I O T I S [ A J A 1 0 8 

in typical f a s h i o n t h e d e v e l o p m e n t o f a class o f n o ­
tables in t h e G r e e k cit ies a n d f o r the ro le o f b e n e ­
factors in A p h r o d i s i a n society.51 

HONORARY INSCRIPTIONS (NOS. 2 ~ 7 ) 

2. F r a g m e n t a r y h o n o r a r y i n s c r i p t i o n ( f ig . 2 ) 
I 99.026. F r a g m e n t o f a m a r b l e b l o c k preserv ing 

o n l y the t o p e d g e (wi th m o l d i n g ) a n d back , w h i c h 
has b e e n lef t u n w o r k e d . H : 17 c m , W : 25 c m , D : 8.5 
c m , L H : 2 - 2 . 5 c m . 

F o u n d in 1999 in the East B o u l e u t e r i o n bu i ld ing . 
Da te : s e c o n d o r t h i r d cen tury A . D . 

[ o ] u POUAEUX[ ] 
[ — ] xqc, yuvfctiKoc, — ] 
[ — x]cuc, dpxat [c , — ] 

4 [ — ] | " A < D N [ — ] 

1. [xo]0 POOAEUX[O0], o r [ — o ] u , pouA£vjx[qv] , rath­
e r t h a n [ x o ] 0 p o u A £ u x [ q p t o u ] . | | 2 [ p £ x d ] xqc , 
y u v [ a i K 6 c J , c f . CIG 2 7 8 2 [SEG 2 9 . 1 0 6 8 ] . | | 3 . [EV 
n d o a i c , x]cuc, d p x c n [ c , yeye\6x-], o r [EV xaTc, 
Aoin]cuc, d p x c a [ c j , o r [EV xatc, n p w x ] a i c , dpxcufc, ] , 
[EV xatc, pEy(ox]mc, d p x a t [ c j ; f o r these e x p r e s s i o n s 
cf. C T C 2 7 7 1 1 - 2 . 2 7 8 7 , 2817 ; LBW1796 bis; MAMA 
8.410 , 499 . 

T h i s f r a g m e n t s e e m s to b e l o n g t o a n h o n o r a r y 
i n sc r ip t i on . T h e n a m e o f the h o n o r e d p e r s o n was 

Fig. 2. Fragment of an honorary inscription (199.026), from 
East Bouleuterion buildings. Second or third century A.D. 
Aphrodisias. 

«E.g., MAMA 8.407,412 B, 464; Reinach 1906, no. 39. For 
the annual proclamation of this honor (dtSioq oxE<J>avoc.) in 
Kyzikos, see H e r r m a n n 1992, 70f. Cf. the express ions 
cTCcfCTvoOv 8ia<{>EpovTi ox£<j>dva>i in SEG 8.529 line 44 and 
oxE(j)avo<; 6 peyicrtoc; EK xoO vouou in SEG 29.752. 

47SEG43.773 lines 23f. (second century B.C.). Cf. Rigsby 
1999, 348 lines 13f.: [xa>i] n a p a xoO OeoO [oxe<|)dv]o)i (Ilion, 
third century B.C.). 

48 See e.g., I.Perge 14 line 48f. and 23 line 18. A military 

context is not always certain; see, e.g., Polyb. 16.26.9; OGIS 
248 and 332; IG 12.6.1.263-264; see also Robert 1985, 525. 
For dpioxEfov in general, see Pritchett 1974, 276-90. 

49 Robert 1966, 399 (with reference to Cormack 1964, 17, 
no. 8). 

"Re inach 1906, no. 39: [EOX£(J)d]vto|oEv xpuckp ox£(}>dvcoi 
ctno xpuotov E[xax]6v. 

51 For the development of a class of notables, see QuaB 1993; 
for the role o f benefactors in Aphrodisias, see Reynolds 1996. 
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Fig. 3. Honorary inscription for the senator M. Flavius Carminius Athenagoras Livianus (I 01.002). Second 
century A.D. Aphrodisias. 

p robab ly in the accusative (e.g., 6 Sf juoc, ETEtuqoEv. 
. .). T h e h o n o r e d m a n served as a m e m b e r o f the 
counc i l ( l ine 1: PouAeux tqv ] , cf. MAMA 8.492, 523) , 
o r was a relative o f a bou leu tes (e.g., [u iov ... xo ]0 
PouA£i r t [o0 ] ) , o r was h o n o r a r y c o u n c i l o r in a n o t h e r 
city (cf. MAMA 8.421, 521) . H e probab ly m a d e bene ­
fact ions together with his wi fe ( l ine 2) a n d served 
in m a n y (or the h ighest ) magistracies ( l ine 3) . 

3. H o n o r a r y i n s c r i p t i o n f o r the s e n a t o r M. Flav ius 
C a r m i n i u s A t h e n a g o r a s L i v i a n u s ( f ig . 3 ) 

I 01.002. M a r b l e base reused in m o d e r n t imes as 
a t rough . H : 1.29 m , W : 50 c m , D : 51.5 c m , L H : 3.8 
c m ( l ines 1 - 1 1 ) , 2.5 c m ( l ines 1 2 - 1 4 ) . 

F o u n d at Karacasu a n d b r o u g h t to the M u s e u m 
o f Aphrod i s i a s . Or ig ina l l y f r o m Aphrod i s i a s , w h e r e 
it was cop i ed by W i l l i a m Sherard in the early 18th 
century (1705, 1709, or 1716) near the west city-gate/'2 

Date : s e c o n d century A . D . 
Ed i t i on : CIG 2783; cf. M c C a b e 1989, n o . 321. 

M a p ( K O v ) G>A(ciptov) K a p p d v i o v ) 
' A O n v a y o p a v 
A e t o v j t a v o v . 

4 o u v K A n n K o v . 
XOV KpcVtlOTQV. 

TOV e a v n q c 
e u E p y e i g v 

8 EV n a o t v . K a p ( p t v t o u ) 
' A O r j v a y o c i o u 
u n a t i K o O u i ­
o v -

1 2 n p o v o r j o a p E v o v L r f j c , 
TEipfjc, O A a p i a v o O 
TO0 <p(Aou a u i o O 

Tex t read by Sherard a n d ed i ted by B o e c k h ; o n l y 
t h e u n d e r l i n e d l e t ters a re t o d a y v i s ib le o n t h e 
stone.||8. A l ine above K A P . 

( T h e city has erected the statue of) Marcus Flavius 
Carminius Athenagoras Livianus, the illustrius sena­
tor, her own benefactor in every matter, the son o f 
the consularis Carminius Athenagoras; Flavianus, his 
f r iend, took care o f the honor . 

T h e text was a l ready k n o w n a n d has b e e n dis­
cussed in c o n n e c t i o n wi th the senator ia l f am i l y o f 
the Carmin i i . 5 3 Its red iscovery c o n f i r m s Sherard ' s 
read ings . T h e ident i t y o f F lav ianus c a n n o t be de ­
t e r m i n e d , s i n c e w e l a c k o t h e r e l e m e n t s o f h i s 
n a m e . A n i m p o r t a n t m a n wi th this c o g n o m e n is 
M a r c u s A n t o n i u s P o p i l l i u s A g e l a o s F l a v i a n u s , a 
r e l a t i v e o f s e n a t o r s a n d c o n s u l a r e s ( d v E i p i o v 

For William Sherard's copies, see Cormack 1955. 
P/«22102i. For the Carminii , see also S£G29.1068; BE 

1980, 472; AE 1980, 865; PPA 46.X.18; J ones and Smith 
1994, 471. 
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ouvKAnJxtKcov Kcti uncm|K<av) a n d a r c h i n e o p o i o s 
o f Aphrod i t e . 5 4 H e m a y be A t h e n a g o r a s ' s f r i end . 

4. H o n o r a r y i n s c r i p t i o n f o r t h e p h i l o s o p h e r T . 
A u r e l i u s A l e x a n d r e s ( the fa ther o f the Per ipatet ic 
A l e x a n d e r o f A p h r o d i s i a s ) ( f ig . 4) 

I 01 .001 . M a r b l e r e c t a n g u l a r base r e u s e d as a 
t rough . T h e u p p e r side is r o u g h a n d has a h o l e f o r 
the suppor t o f a c r o w n i n g feature; the b o t t o m side 
is also r o u g h a n d has a smal l ho l e . H : 1.14 m , W : 
48.5 c m , D : 52.5 c m , L H : 3.7 c m . 

F o u n d in Karacasu a n d b r o u g h t to the M u s e u m 
o f A p h r o d i s i a s in 2001. 

Date: ca. A . D . 200. 

VqcJnoctuEvric; 
xfjc, pouAfjc; K m 
toO 5 r j u o u 

4 T t toc , Aupr jAtoc, 
'AAg i ; av8poc„ (bt-
Aoaotboc,, ttov ' A B q -
v q o i v 5 i a 8 6 x w v , 

8 T . A u p q A i o v 'AAE-
£ ,av8pov , cptAooo-
cj>ov, TOV n a x e p a 

In accordance with a psephisma o f the counci l and 
the people , Titus Aurel ius A lexandras , phi losopher, 
one o f the heads o f the phi losophical schools in Ath ­
ens, (erected the statue of) his father, the phi loso­
pher T. Aurel ius Alexandras. 

T h e ph i l o sopher T i tus Aure l ius A l exandras , w h o 
honors his h o m o n y m o u s father, also a ph i losopher , 
has the tide o f a Sidooxoc,, that is, the director o f o n e o f 
the phi losophical schools in Athens,55 and this leaves 
litde doub t that we are deal ing with the famous A lex ­
ander o f Aphrodisias, the greatest Peripatetic philos­
opher o f the Imperial period. A lexander , the author 
o f commenta r i e s to the Aristotel ic corpus , b e c a m e 
head o f the peripatetic school presumably between 
A . D . 198 a n d 209.56 T h i s ident i f icat ion can be sup­
ported by the nomenc la ture . T h e n a m e Ti tus Aure ­
lius, borne both by the father a n d the son (lines 4 and 
8) , implies that the family was awarded R o m a n citizen­
ship by the later e m p e r o r A n t o n i n u s Pius (Titus A u ­
relius Fulvus A n t o n i n u s ) w h e n h e was h o l d i n g the 
office o f the governor o f Asia in A .D. 135 /136 (as was 

MReinach 1906, no. 71. Another person with this cogno­
men is mentioned in an unpublished epitaph (inv. no. 75.328). 

55 For this title, see Oliver 1977; Glucker 1978, 344; Hahn 
1989, 122-6. 

56 Sharpies 1987, 1177f. 
"See , e.g., Parsons 1949. 
T o r a similar expression, see, e.g., /G2M099 line 6: dia-

Fig. 4. Honorary inscription for the philosopher T. Aurelius 
Alexandras (the father of the Peripatetic Alexander of 
Aphrodisias) (101.001). Ca. A.D. 200. Aphrodisias. 

po inted to m e by M. Frede), and this safely dates the 
inscription to the late second or early third century. 

T h e m o s t i m p o r t a n t b i o g r a p h i c a l i n f o r m a t i o n 
p r o v i d e d by the n e w i n s c r i p t i o n is the fact tha t 
A l e x a n d e r was the son o f a p h i l o s o p h e r ; we a lready 
k n e w several o f h is teachers (Ar i s tok les o f Mess-
e n e o r Ar is tote les o f Myt i lene , H e r m i n o s a n d Sos-
i genes ) , b u t his first e d u c a t o r in p h i l o s o p h y mus t 
have b e e n his fa ther ; such fami ly tradi t ions in ph i ­
l o sophy are n o t u n c o m m o n in the Imper i a l peri ­
od.5 7 T h e inscr ip t ion d o e s n o t re fer to A l e x a n d e r ' s 
s choo l , t he Per ipatet ics , bu t descr ibes his pos i t i on 
in g e n e r a l as " o n e o f the diadochoi in A thens . " 5 8 

T h e p e r s o n a l n a m e A l e x a n d r a s is very c o m m o n 
i n A p h r o d i s i a s . 5 9 T h e c o m b i n a t i o n o f t h e 

dochus Athmis; Porph., Vit. Plot. 20: o i l ' 'AOnvnoi8id5oxoi. 
References to oidooxoi of particular schools are limited to 
those of the Epicureans and the Stoics (Hahn 1989, 125). 

mMAMA 8.414, 479, 574; Reinach 1906, no. 150; AIJi 191; 
SEG 4.400; 36.970; 40.944; Cormack 1964, 27, no. 41. It also 
appears in several unpublished inscriptions. 
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p r a e n o m e n T i t u s w i th t h e n o m e n A u r e l i u s is rare 
in Aphrod i s i a s ; 6 0 it is a lso at tested f o r t h e f a m i l y o f 
t h e d o c t o r T i t u s A u r e l i u s M e n i p p o s , w h o is m e n ­
t i o n e d in a still u n p u b l i s h e d i n s c r i p t i o n ( inv. n o . 
8 5 . 3 8 ) . 

T h e n e w h o n o r a r y i n s c r i p t i o n s h e d s s o m e n e w 
l ight o n the vivid inte l lectual l ife o f A p h r o d i s i a s in 
the Imper ia l p e r i o d , the o n l y surviving produc t s o f 
w h i c h are (apart f r o m A l e x a n d e r ' s works) the nove l 
o f C h a r i t o n o f A p h r o d i s i a s a n d a few f ragments o f 
the h is tor iographica l works o f A p o l l o n i o s (FrGrHist 
740 F 1 - 1 6 ) . F r o m an h o n o r a r y inscr ipt ion (MAMA 
8 .498 ) , we k n o w o f a l ibrary in the city, a n d m o r e 
texts i n f o r m us a b o u t A p h r o d i s i a n scholars, such as 
t h e tragic p o e t C . Iu l ius L o n g i a n u s , w h o was h o n ­
o r e d in Hal icarnassus for the pub l i c lectures h e gave 
in that city ( A . D . 127);61 the sophists Chaireas , Mar­
cus Flavius A n t o n i u s Lys imachos , C l aud ius Aure l i u s 
Zelos , his son Iul ius Aure l i u s C h a r i d e m o s Iou l ianos , 
Marcus A n t o n i u s Popi l l ius Age laos , a n d Pere i t ianos 
D o m e t e i n o s ; a n d the o ra to r T i b . C laud ius A u r e l i u s 
Ktesias.62 O t h e r ph i l o sophers , in add i t i on to the two 
A l e x a n d r o i a n d the Per ipa te t i c Adrastos,6 3 are the 
p r o m i n e n t c i t izens M a r c u s A u r e l i u s D i o d o r o s Ka l -
l i m e d e s , w h o is ca l l ed i n a p o s t h u m o u s h o n o r a r y 
inscr ip t ion "a true phi losopher,"6 4 a n d in late ant iq­
u i ty t h e two A s k l e p i o d o t o i , leaders o f the late p a ­
gans (late fifth century A .D . ) . 6 5 F r o m r a n d o m refer­
ences to benefactors w h o are cal led sophists o r ora ­
tors a n d sophists in their h o n o r a r y inscr ipt ions (see 
n . 6 2 ) , we m a y in fe r that p h i l o s o p h y a n d rhe tor i c 
p layed a very i m p o r t a n t part in the l i fe o f the civic 
e l i t e . 

5. F r a g m e n t o f a n h o n o r a r y i n s c r i p t i o n (?) ( f ig. 5 ) 
I 01 .003 (inv. n o . 01 .038 ) . F r a g m e n t o f a m a r b l e 

p l a q u e w i th m o l d i n g , r e u s e d as a s c r e e n ; b r o k e n 
o n all s ides e x c e p t f o r t h e t o p a n d the back . T h e 
u p p e r sur face is d e c o r a t e d with in ter lac ing circles. 
H : 21 c m , W : 30.5 c m , D : 1 1 - 1 7 . 5 c m , L H : 3 - 3 . 2 c m . 

F o u n d i n 2001 in t h e r o o m n o r t h o f t h e apse o f 
t h e T e m p l e - C h u r c h , in a s t o n e s to rage p i l e . 

Da te : ca. s e c o n d / t h i r d cen tury A . D . 

Fig. 5. Fragment o f an honorary inscription (101.003), found 
in stone storage in the Temple-Church. Ca. second/third 
century A.D. Aphrodisias. 

[ ] nap8c<[A- ] 
[ ' A v 5 p o ] y e i K o [ u ?] 

T h e n a m e s Pardalas a n d A n d r o n e i k o s are part o f 
the n o m e n c l a t u r e o f an i m p o r t a n t cit izen o f A p h r o ­
disias: A n d r o n e i k o s , son o f Pardalas, son o f Papias, 
m e n t i o n e d as EpyEniOTcVtrjc, (PPA 55 b ) a n d as ded ­
icator o f a statue o f his deceased son T h e o d o t o s (see 
below, n o . 7). T h i s may be a f r a g m e n t o f an inscrip­
t ion h o n o r i n g this person o r a m e m b e r o f his family. 

6. P o s t h u m o u s h o n o r a r y i n s c r i p t i o n f o r T h e o ­
d o t o s ( f ig . 6) 

I 01 .029. T w o j o i n i n g f r a g m e n t s o f a m a r b l e b lock . 
Fr. A preserves the u p p e r a n d r ight edge . O n the 
t op a lewis h o l e a n d two d o w e l ho les with p o u r c h a n ­
nels. H : 67 c m , W : 64 c m , D : 74.5 c m , L H : 2 . 8 - 3 . 2 
c m . Fr. B preserves part o f the r ight e d g e a n d the 
b o t t o m (wi th m o l d i n g ) . A c h a n n e l has b e e n cu t 
t h r o u g h the text o n the r ight side. H : 74 c m , W : 55 
c m , D : 78 c m . 

F o u n d n e a r the Nor theas t Ga te ; fr. A was to the 
east, fr. B to the west o f the gate. 

Date : s e c o n d cen tury A . D . 
Ed i t i ons : R e i n a c h 1906, n o . 56 (on ly A ) ; MAMA 

8.490 ( A a n d B ) ; cf. M c C a b e 1989, n o . 536. 

60 In addition to the many Marci Aurelii, notice the Lucii 
Aurelii in C/G 2883. 

61 PPA 88 with commentary (= MAMA 8.418). 
62 The evidence has been collected by Robert 1966,395-8 and 

Puech 2002,165f., no. 59 (Chaireas), 166-9, nos. 61-63 (Chari­
demos), 187-9,nos. 76-77 (Ktesias), 338-41, nos. 167-168 (Lysi­
machos) and 471f., no. 260 (Zelos), with the exception of Age­
laos and Pereitianos Dometeinos who are mentioned in unpub­
lished texts. For Charidemos Ioulianos, see also PPA 83-4. 

•^Gottschalk 1987, 1155f. 

64 MAMA 8.499 b 15f.: TO\ • ovxcoq | (JnAooocjjov; Sverkos 
2000, 10. 

65 For the activity of Asklepiodotos and his homonymous 
son-in-law, see Athanassiadi 1999, 202-33, 248f., 284f., 348f. 
Cf. Robert 1948, 115-26; Roueche, ALA 85-93; Trombley 
1993, 12, 42-4, 79, 81, 84, 88, 94; Trombley 1994, 5 -7 , 15, 
20f., 24, 26, 47, 58, 60-2, 67, 72; Chaniotis 2002b, 102f. For 
a house decorated with portraits of philosophers (the seat of 
the philosophical school of Asklepiodotos?), see Smith 1990 
and 1991. 
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B 

12 

16 

f H ] gouAq K m 6 5qpo<; KO\ [q] 
[ y ]epoucna EXEipqaav xapc,] 
[KaJAAioxatc, K m peyioxaic , 
ppa i c , 0E68OXOV ' A v 8 p [ o ] -
[VE] (KOU x o O I l a p 8 a A a x o y 
[ r i j a n t o u , qpcoa dvSpETov [c. 3] 
[c. 2]6v yevopevov , a n d n [ a x ] -
poc, Ka\ n p o y o v w v AEixoup-
[y]wv Ka i £ q o a v x a Koopiwc, 
[KO]I a i S q p o v t o s Ka i npoc, y n o -

8 e i y p a [d]pe[xq]c,vvv 

[x]qy [ d v ] d a x a a i v x [o ]0 d v 8 p i -
[dv]xoc, n o q o a p e [ v o ] w ' A v 8 [ p o ] -
[po]ve iKou xoO [ r i a p 8 ] a A a 
[xo]0 r i a m o u xoO [na]xpoc, 

a u x o u 

Fr. A preserves l i nes 1 - 9 a n d the le f t p a r t o f 
l ines 1 0 - 1 2 , fr. B preserves the r ight part o f l ines 
1 0 - 1 2 a n d l i n e s 1 3 - 1 6 . | | S t o p s i n l i nes 2 ( a f t e r 
yepouofcc) , 3 (after KaAAioxa ic J , 6 (after r iarr iou 
a n d q p w a ) , 7 (after y e v o p e v o v ) , 9 (after Ae ixoup-
ycov). | |L igatures o f M H ( l i n e 2) a n d H M ( l i n e 
10) . | |6-7. d [ y a | 0 ] 6 v , MAMA; possibly [Kcci |dyv6v]; 
c f . MAMA 8 . 5 0 8 a n d CIG 2 8 0 2 : d y v w c ; K m 
d v S p e i o x ; ; ALA 5: d y v o v K a i d v 8 p e i o v ; ALA 6: 
d v S p e i o v dyvov. | |10. [ i )no] - , MAMA, b u t the low­
er part o f these letters is preserved in fr. B . | | l l . in 
fine, t he lower par t o f E a n d S o n fr. B ( n o t in 
MAMA).||12. Part o f the first two letters ( H N ) o n 
fr. A o m i t t e d in MAMA). 

T h e council , the people, and the gerousia honored 
with the best and greatest honors Theodotos , son of 
Androne ikos , son o f Pardalas, son o f Papias, who 
became a manly and good hero, whose father and 
ancestors had undertaken liturgies, who lived an or­
derly and modest life, giving an example of virtue; the 
statue was erected by his father, Androneikos , son of 
Pardalas, son of Papias. 

T h e rediscovery o f the s tone does n o t a d d any­
th ing substant ia l to the r e a d i n g o f the text. T h i s 
inscr ip t ion b e l o n g s to a relatively large g r o u p o f 
h o n o r a r y inscr ipt ions for p r o m i n e n t A p h r o d i s i a n s 
w h o were h o n o r e d pos t -mor tem by the counc i l , the 
assembly, a n d the gerousia.66 T h e phras ing o f this 
text is paral le led by m a n y similar texts.67 T h e n a m e 
T h e o d o t o s is a t tes ted in severa l i n s c r i p t i o n s o f 
Aphrodis ias .6 8 For a n o t h e r m e m b e r o f this fami ly 
(his father?) see no . 5. 

Fig. 6. Posthumous honorary inscription for Theodotos (I 
01.029), found near the Northeast Gate. Second century 
A.D. Aphrodisias. 

7. F r a g m e n t o f a n h o n o r a r y i n s c r i p t i o n f o r a 
m e m b e r o f a senator ia l fami ly ( f ig. 7) 

I 01.044. Fragment o f a marb le b lock , preserving 
the left a n d right edge, b r o k e n o n all o ther sides. 
H : 40 c m , W : 31.5 c m , D : 30 c m , L H : 2.5 cm. 

F o u n d in 2001 near the northeast corner o f the 
City Wa l l (south o f the wall) . 

Date: th ird century A . D . 

K O N E . [ — ] 
u n a x i K o u , 
[x]ov dycoy[o]-

4 [0 E ] xqy . [—] 

2. P r o b a b l y [ o o y K A q x i ] | K 6 v , E y [ y o v o v ? ] ; f o r 
OnaxiKoO EKyovov cf. e.g., MAMA 8.518; LfiW595.||4. 
L igature o f T H N . 

66 E.g., MAMA 8.477, 482, 528; Reinach 1906, nos. 62 and 
94; LBW1601 A and 1602. 

67E.g., for ^rjoavTCi KOOUICDC. Kat aiSqpovuc; Koi npoq 
unoOEiyua dpETifc cf. CIG 2787 and 2794; Reinach 1906, no. 
109. 

68 See above, no. 1; cf. MAMA 8.547: Papias and Theodotos, 
possibly relatives of this family. Attestations in late antiquity: 
PPA 7 b and 46 J.8; SEG 37.970 A 11; for the date of the latter 
inscription, see Chaniotis 2002a. 
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T h i s text is very s imilar to that o f a p o s t h u m o u s 
h o n o r a r y inscr ipt ion for an a n o n y m o u s senator that 
was seen a n d c o p i e d by W i l l i a m Sherard in 1705 
near the n o r t h wall (cf. n . 52) . 

Edi t ions: CIG 2801 ( H e r m a n n 1889, 12, no . 29) ; 
PPA 56 ( f r om Sherards copy ) : 

[ - o u y K A q n ] -
KOV? [u iov] 
u n c m K o u , 

4 TOV ctycovo-
Oexqv 8td p iou 
TWV p e y d A w v 
T o p S i a v f j c o v 

8 'A i xaAr joov 
[tr)cj A a p n p o -
[Tdx]rjc; A r h p o S E -
[ IOIE]WV n o A e w q , [TET ] -

12 eAeuTij[K]6-
x a Enl Tfjc, P [ a o ] -
EiAiSoc; T u p q [ c , ] 
S taKop ioac , 

16 TO n x w p d T i -
ov auxoO Ka -
TEGETO TOV 

cbiAov Ttp^Epioc,) K A ( a u 5 i o c ) 
20 E u T u x i a v o l i [Km?] 

x f j v E iKova atVtoO 

. . . ? senator, [son] o f a consular, the contest-pres­
ident in perpetuity o f the great Gord ianea Attalea 
o f the most sp lend id city o f the Aphrodis ians , who 
d ied in imper ia l R o m e ; having brought back his re­
mains and bur ied his f r iend , T iber ius Claudius Eu-
tychianus also (put up ) his image (translated by C. 
R o u e c h e ) . 

A l t h o u g h Sherard 's copy does no t indicate a lig­
a ture in l ine 4, the a r r a n g e m e n t o f the two texts 
suggests that the b lock f o u n d in 2001 is a f ragment 
o f Sherard's inscr ipt ion. T h e rediscovery shows that 
the a n o n y m o u s p e r s o n was n o t the s o n , b u t the 
g randson o f a consularis.69 

STATUE BASES (NOS. 8 — l o ) 

8. S tatue base o f T h e a E l e u t h e r i a ( f ig . 8 ) 
I 01.032. F ragment o f a marb le base b r o k e n o n 

the right side a n d o n the bo t tom. T h e m o l d i n g o n 
the top was r e m o v e d w h e n the s tone was reused in 
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Fig. 7. Fragment of honorary inscription for a member of a 
senatorial family (I 01.044), found near northeast corner 
of the City Wall. Third century A.D. Aphrodisias. 

the City Wal l . H : 1.08 m , W : 58.5 cm , D: ca. 40 c m , 
L H : 5 . 5 - 6 cm. 

F o u n d ca. 25 m east o f the Northeast Gate. 
Date : first/second century A . D . 

© E d 
'EAEu9[Ep(a] 

Ra ther than ©ECt 'EAEuf0Epic«]. 
T h e base suppor ted a statue o f T h e a Eleuther ia . 

H e r cult was h i ther to epigraphica l ly k n o w n in A p h ­
rodisias f r o m two inscr ipt ions, wh ich refer to Zoi los 
serv ing as her priest f o r l i fe (see below, n o . 12). 
E l e u t h e r i a o c c u p i e s a p r o m i n e n t p o s i t i o n in the 
c o i n a g e o f A p h r o d i s i a s a n d in the p u b l i c d o c u ­
ments that c o m m e m o r a t e d the city's privileges.70 

N E W I N S C R I P T I O N S F R O M A P H R O D I S I A S (1995 -2001) 

^For members of senatorial families in Aphrodisias, see PIR1 

C 853; LBW1609; MAMA 8.502,517,518,570; Reinach 1906, 
no. 71; SEG29.1068; 32.1100-1101; 35.1082. Cf. also here nos. 
3 and 29. For a commentary of this inscription, see Roueche, 
PPA 180f. 

70Coinage: MacDonald 1992,29-31 and passim. Inscriptions: 
A&R8,10,13-16,21,25,41,43,48; cf. Robert 1966,414. For 
the role of eleutheria in the identity of Aphrodisias, see also 
Chaniotis2003. 
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Fig. 8. Statue base of Thea Eleutheria (I 01.032), found ca. 
25m east of the Northeast Gate. First/second century A.D. 
Aphrodisias. 

9. S ta tue base o f D e m o s ? 
I 01.035. B l o c k wi th f o u r h o l e s wi th p o u r c h a n ­

nels o n the t o p , t h r e e ho les o n the b o t t o m , d a m ­
aged o n the back . H : 38 c m , W : 5 6 c m , D : 73 c m , L H : 
4 c m ( f r o n t ) , 7 c m ( b o t t o m ) . I n s c r i b e d o n the f ron t ; 
a mason ' s m a r k o n the b o t t o m . 

F o u n d in a field east o f the Thea ter . 
Date : ca. first/second cen tury A . D . 

Front : A H [ . ] 0 . 

A f j [ p ] o y ? or Af j [p ]oc , . 

B o t t o m : A 

A n honor i f i c statue o f the D e m o s set u p by the coun ­
cil is k n o w n through a still u n p u b l i s h e d statue base 
(inv. n o . 62.452). T h i s may have b e e n a similar case. 

71 For the architecture of the Stadium, see Welch 1998. 
78 Cf. McCabe 1989, 47 no. 367: "Honorary (?) inscription 

for (no name) by patris on seat in stadium." 
" F o r honorific statues dedicated to athletes by the Father-

10. S ta tue base? 
I 98 .009. Marb le c o n s o l e wi th m o l d i n g ; inscr ip ­

t i on wr i t ten o n the s ide; b r o k e n o n the left s ide. H : 
43 c m , W : 71 c m , D : 4 8 c m , L H : 5 c m . 

C o p i e d by C . Fel lows in 1840 o n "a seat i n the 
S t a d i u m . " F o u n d aga in in 1998 i n the arena o f the 
S t a d i u m , direct ly in f r o n t o f the southwest r e f u g e . " 

Ed i t ions : Fel lows 1841, n o . 64; CIG 2809 C ; PPA 
45.10 .6 . 

Date : s e c o n d or th i rd century A . D . 

H Flaxpic, 

O n l y the r ight vert ical l ine o f H is preserved. 

T h e Fatherland (sc. set this u p ) . 
T h e text is n o t wri t ten o n a seat, b u t o n a c o n s o l e 

w h i c h p r o b a b l y s u p p o r t e d a statue. ' H n triple, ap­
pears h e r e as the dedicator , 7 2 as, f o r e x a m p l e , in 
t h e case o f t h e s ta tues o f L . A n t o n i u s C l a u d i u s 
D o m e t i n u s D i o g e n e s (SEG 32 .1101) a n d T i b . C lau ­
d ius A u r e l i u s Ktesias (LBW 1598).7 3 I f the c o n s o l e 
s u p p o r t e d a statue o f a m a n , his n a m e c o u l d have 
s t o o d o n the left s ide ( n o w lost) o r o n an a d j o i n i n g 
corn ice . B u t it is a lso poss ib le that the c o r n i c e sup­
p o r t e d a statue, w h o s e ident i ty was so obv ious that 
n o f u r t h e r e x p l a n a t i o n was r e q u i r e d (a statue o f a 
g o d ) . A s imi lar d e d i c a t i o n by the Patris, seen at the 
" t o u r H u s s e i n " was p u b l i s h e d b y R e i n a c h ( ' H 
naxpfc , ) ; 7 4 the smal ler letters (2.5 c m ) show that it 
is a d i f f e ren t text. T h e s tone c o u l d have b e e n easily 
b r o u g h t to the S t a d i u m f r o m a n o t h e r place. 

BUILDING INSCRIPTIONS AND DEDICATIONS 
(NOS. 1 1 - 2 0 ) 

11. D e d i c a t i o n o f t h e b r o n z e s m i t h M e l e a g r o s to 
Z e u s N i n e u d i o s ( f i g . 9 ) 

I 99.002. F r a g m e n t o f a m a r b l e rectangular base 
s u p p o r t i n g a small statue o f an eagle; b r o k e n o n the 
r ight side a n d o n the back. F r o m the eagle's statu­
ette on l y the two claws a n d the lower part o f the b o d y 
are preserved. T h e eagle stands o n the left s ide o f 
the base; a n o t h e r at t r ibute o f Zeus ( d o u b l e axe?) 
m a y have s tood o n the lost r ight side o f the base. H 
( o f base ) : 8 .5 c m , W : 19 c m , D : 23 c m ; i n sc r ibed 
f r o n t part: H : 7 c m , W : 15.5 c m , L H : 1 -1 .4 c m . 

F o u n d in 1999 d u r i n g the r e m o v a l o f a rch i tec ­
tura l f r a g m e n t s p l a c e d i n rear c h a m b e r 6 o f the 
B o u l e u t e r i o n ; poss ib l y f o u n d i n t h e years 1 9 6 1 -
1964 in the area o f the T e m p l e o f A p h r o d i t e . 

land, see PPA 74-75. See also A M 7 and 73; Cormack 1964,23 
no. 24.1. 

"Re inach 1906, no. 200. 
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Date : ca. first century B .C . 

MeAeayp[oc; vacat ?], 
X a A K e t i c , , A t [ i N I V E U - ] 

8ta>t Euxqv [vacat ?] 

1. O r Meleagros 's father 's n a m e . 
Meleagros, the smith, to Zeus Nineudios in fulf i l lment 
o f a vow. 

T h e cult o f Zeus N i n e u d i o s was o n e o f the m a j o r 
cu l t s at A p h r o d i s i a s . 7 5 T h e g o d ' s e p i t h e t der i ves 
f r o m a p lace n a m e N f v e u S a (rather than Nfveuooc; 
o r NVVEUSOV) , p robab l y the earl ier n a m e o f A p h r o ­
disias (o r o n e o f the set t lements that f o r m e d A p h ­
rodis ias) ,76 T h i s earl ier n a m e is g iven by S tephanos 
o f Byzant ion (s.v. N i n o e ) , w h o is p robab ly q u o t i n g 
the local h is tor ian o f Car ia A p o l l o n i o s o f A p h r o d i ­
sias (FGrHist 740) , as N t v o q — a f o r m that connec t s 
t h e city w i th t h e l e g e n d a r y f o u n d e r N i n o s (ctno 
NIVOVJ N t v o q ) . 7 7 However , it seems to m e certa in 
that the cult ep i the t o f Zeus preserves m o r e accu­
rately the n a m e ' s or ig ina l f o r m (sc. N i v E u S a ) . 

T h e cul t o f Zeus N i n e u d i o s was k n o w n f r o m the 
inscr ip t ion o n the epistyle o f a b u i l d i n g ded ica ted 
to h i m in the late Hel len is t ic p e r i o d a n d f r o m in­
s c r i p t i o n s m e n t i o n i n g his pr ies t D i o n y s i o s ( f i rst 
cen tury A .D . ) . 7 8 T h i s is the first attestation o f a per ­
sona l act o f w o r s h i p fo r this god . 

T h e i c o n o g r a p h y o f the ded ica t ion (an eagle) is 
para l le led by the representat ion o f an eagle seated 
o n an altar nex t to a tree in the rel ief pane ls f o u n d 
in the civil basilica at Aphrod is ias ; o n e o f the mythi ­
cal f o u n d e r s o f A p h r o d i s i a s , N inos , is represented 
nex t to an altar.79 T h e labrys is a wel l -known attribute 
o f the Car ian Zeus.80 A n u n p u b l i s h e d altar o f Zeus 
(inv. no . 66.560) has a representat ion o f labrys. 

T h e n a m e Meleagros is attested for the first t ime 
at A p h r o d i s i a s . T h e r e is h a r d l y e n o u g h space f o r 

Fig. 9. Dedication of the bronzesmith Meleagros to Zeus 
Nineudios (I 99.002), possibly from area of the Temple of 
Aphrodite. Ca. first century A D . Aphrodisias. 

Meleagros 's father 's n a m e ; in that case, the lack o f a 
father 's n a m e a n d the m e n t i o n , instead, o f a p ro ­
fess ion , poss ib ly suggest a s lave o r a f r e e d m a n . 8 1 

O t h e r b r o n z e s m i t h s are attested at A p h r o d i s i a s in 
the i n s c r i p t i o n w h i c h r e c o r d s the n a m e s o f J e w s 
a n d theosebeis .8 2 

12. B u i l d i n g i n s c r i p t i o n o f t h e N o r t h A g o r a 
d e d i c a t e d by C . Iu l ius Z o i l o s ( f ig . 10) 

I 98.006. T w o n o n j o i n i n g archi trave b locks with 
m o l d i n g a n d three fasciae. Fr. A is b r o k e n o n the 
b o t t o m a n d o n the r ight side a n d d a m a g e d o n the 
left s ide. H : 49 c m , W : 1.75 m , D: 56 c m . Fr. B is 
c o m p l e t e . H : 49 c m , W : 2.9 m , D : 56 c m . A n inscrip­
t ion o n the u p p e r fascia. L H : 10 cm. 

Fr. A was f o u n d in 1998 in the nor th por t i co o f 
the N o r t h A g o r a . Fr. B was ly ing in the nor th por t i co 
o f the N o r t h A g o r a , partly bur i ed , w h e n it was p u b ­
l i shed by J . M . Reyno lds (A&R 39) . 

Date : late first century B .C. 

Fr. A [cn:£(f>avq(}>]opqoac, TO [ — ] 

Fr. B [ — 6 iEpEtjc, iqc, 'A(j>po8£n:qc, m i xqc,] 'EAEU0£p(ac, 8 i a [p iou] 

B. [. . . 6 iEpEUC, . . . xqc,] 'EA£u0£p(ac. 8 ta [Biou . . .], Reyno lds ; poss ib le also [6 iEpEuc, rqc, BEOU/OEQC, 
' A t J j p o S m q c , m i xqc, BEOO/GEQC,] 'EAEVj0Eptac,. 

75Laumonier 1958, 480; Robert 1966, 394. 
76Cf. Steph. Byz., s.v. Ninoe. For the form Nineuda cf., e.g., 

Attouda; for the form Nineudos/Nineudon cf., e.g., Pereudos/ 
PereudoninLydia (HerrmannandVarinlioglu 1984). 

77 O n the role of Ninos in the foundation legends of Aph­
rodisias, see Yi ldinm 2000, 143-75; cf. Jones 1999, 128. 

78 Building: Cormack 1964, 22, no. 19 = SEG 44.864. Priest 
MAMA 8.410; Paris and Holleaux 1885, 79f , no. 10. 

79Depictedin Erim 1986,26. See nou Yildinm 2000,143-75. 
""Laumonier 1958,44,59f., 66-9,85-95,480,501-3; Jones 

1999, 100. 
81 Cf. Gounaropoulou /Hatzopoulos 1998, 130-3 (SEG 

46.736). 
» Reynolds and Tannenbaum 1987,122 (SEG 36.970 B 25, 

46, 53): xuAKorunoc,. 
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Fig. 10. Building inscription of the North Agora dedicated by C. Iulius Zoilos (198.006), found lying 
in the north portico of the North Agora, partly buried. Late first century B.C. Aphrodisias. 

J . M . Reynolds , w h o p u b l i s h e d Fr. B , recogn i zed 
h e r e a r e f e r e n c e to C . I u l i u s Zo i l o s , O c t a v i a n ' s 
f r e e d m a n a n d great bene fac tor o f Aphrod is ias , the 
only person k n o w n to have h e l d the pr ies thood o f 
Eleutheria.8 3 I f this ident i f icat ion is correct, the text 
records the cons t ruc t i on o f t he N o r t h Por t i co o f 

the N o r t h A g o r a ( o r the en t i re N o r t h A g o r a ) at 
Zoi los ' expense.84 T h e ful l n a m e o f Zoi los is rdioc, 
TouAioc , ZcoiAoc, 0eoO T o u A i o u vuou K c d o a p o c , 
dnEAEuGepoc, (cf. A&R 36) . H e he ld the o f f ice o f 
the e p o n y m o u s rrt£(bavr]cb°P0C at least 10 t imes (cf. 
the bu i l d ing inscript ion o f the Thea te r stage, A&R 

83 On Zoilos, see Robert 1966, 414-32; Reynolds 1979 and 
A&R 156-64; Smith 1993. 

84 O n the North Agora, see now Smith and Ratte 2000, 
233-8. 
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Fig. 11. Fragment of a building inscription (196.011), found 
in the North Agora. First or second century A.D. Aphrodisias. 

Fig. 12. Building inscription naming an emperor with the 
title aneiktos/ invictus (I 01.042), f rom the field to the 
northeast of the Basilica. First century A.D. Aphrodisias. 

3 6 : o x E t p a v q t b o p q o a c , TO SEKCXTOV e^fjc,) a n d a l s o 
se rved as pr ies t o f A p h r o d i t e a n d E l e u t h e r i a f o r 
l i fe {A&R37: 6 iepeuc; GeoO 'AtbpoSertnfc , — ] ; A&R 
33: [iep]Ect xfjc, 'Arbpo8(xqc; KCU xqc, [ 'EAeJuBepiac, 
S i a f i tou) . I f o n e restores his c o m p l e t e n a m e a n d 
t h e re f e rence to the p r i e s t h o o d o f A p h r o d i t e a n d 
E l e u t h e r i a (cf. A&R55), the inscr ip t ion m u s t have 
o c c u p i e d several b l ocks . 

13. F r a g m e n t o f a b u i l d i n g i n s c r i p t i o n ( f ig . 11) 
I 96.011 (inv. 96 .033) . T w o j o i n i n g f r a g m e n t s o f a 

m a r b l e c o r n i c e , b r o k e n o n b o t h s ides a n d o n the 
b a c k . H : 19 c m , W : 35 c m , D : 38.5 c m , L H : 3 cm. 

F o u n d in the N o r t h A g o r a in 1996 ( t r e n c h 96 .1 ) . 

A P H R O D I S I A S ( 1 9 9 5 - 2 0 0 1 ) 395 

Date : first o r s e c o n d cen tury A . D . 

0 e [ g 'Acppootxr] ? — ] 

Or , e.g. , [igpEuc;] 0 e [ g t ; ' A r h p o o i x q c J . 
T h e text p r o b a b l y r e c o r d s t h e d e d i c a t i o n o f a 

b u i l d i n g to A p h r o d i t e (or by a priest o f A p h r o d i t e ) . 
B u i l d i n g i n s c r i p t i o n s o f th is t ype , c o m m o n l y ad ­
d r e s s e d t o A p h r o d i t e , t h e A u g u s t i , a n d t h e D e m ­
os, are f r e q u e n t at Aphrod is ias . 8 5 

14. B u i l d i n g i n s c r i p t i o n n a m i n g an e m p e r o r w i th 
t h e t i t le a n e i k e t o s / i n v i c t u s ( f ig . 12) 

I 01 .042. M a r b l e arch i t rave b l o c k w i th m o l d i n g 
a n d t h r e e f a sc iae , b r o k e n o n t h e r i g h t s i de . I n ­
scr ibed o n the u p p e r fascia. H : 48 c m , W : 87 c m , D : 
58 c m , L H : 7 . 5 - 8 c m . 

F o u n d in a field to t h e n o r t h e a s t o f t h e Civ i l 
Bas i l i ca . 

Da te : first cen tury A . D . 

v a c . ' A v E i K r j [ x - ] 

A n ( e ) i k e t o s is attested as a pe r sona l n a m e ( n o t 
in A p h r o d i s i a s ) 8 6 a n d , less o f t e n , as a d i v i n e ep i ­
thet ,8 7 b u t in th i s b u i l d i n g i n s c r i p t i o n t h e w o r d 
avEtKqxoc, ( inv ictus) is cer ta in ly part o f the n o m e n ­
c la ture o f an e m p e r o r . T h i s at tr ibute is s o m e t i m e s 
u s e d in G r e e k h o n o r a r y i n s c r i p t i o n s f o r Tra jan . 8 8 

F r o m the re ign o f Severus o n w a r d it is o f t e n attest­
ed as a n o f f i c ia l i m p e r i a l title.89 H o w e v e r , the let­
t e r ing o f this i n s c r i p t i o n suggests an ear l ier date . 
I n A p h r o d i s i a s t h e e x p r e s s i o n a v i K q x o c , OEOC; is 
used as an at t r ibute o f an e m p e r o r ( p r o b a b l y D o m i -
t ian) w h o s e s tatue was d e d i c a t e d by the pr ies t o f 
Z e u s N i n e u d i o s , D i o n y s i o s , s o n o f Papylos .9 0 It is 
p l a u s i b l e that th is i n s c r i p t i o n re fers to t h e s a m e 
e m p e r o r . T h e b u i l d i n g to w h i c h this archi trave b l o c k 
b e l o n g s ( the Civi l Basi l ica?) was p r o b a b l y ded ica t ­
ed to this e m p e r o r . 

15. D e d i c a t i o n o f a b u i l d i n g to H e p h a i s t o s 
I 98 .005. F r a g m e n t o f a m a r b l e archi trave b l o c k 

w i th m o l d i n g a n d t h r e e fasc iae . T h e b l o c k is re ­
used in a wall a n d is part ia l ly e x p o s e d in a t r e n c h 
d u g in the 1970s. It is b r o k e n o n its r ight s ide , a n d 

85 E.g., MAMA 8 .435-436, 450; SEG 14.731; 26.1220; 
30.1244; 31.913, 914; 41.912, 922. 

86 See A Lexicon of Greek Personal Names I-IIIb. 
87 E.g., Ma Aniketos (SEG 45.750). 
88IGR 3.1346; 4.1333, 1738. 
"'Mastino 1981,38-40and63f. E.g.,SEG28.572 (Alexander 

Severus), 592 (Valerianus and Gallienus). 

90 Paris and Holleaux 1885, 79f. no. 10: [AuxOKprixopa 
K a i o a p a | I e p a ] o x 6 v r £ p u a [ v i K d v ] | a y [ i ] K n x o v OEOV, 
Aio[vooiocJ |FIa[n]uAoi)xoO I lanuAou Aiovu||crio[u], kpeuc. 
Aioc, Niv£u8fou, ox)v|Ka0iEpo>oEv xov 6E6V X<5 0E|&) xaOtbc; 
unsoxEXO. For the identification with Domit ian cf. SEG 

32.1099: [ A ] u x o K p [ d ] x [ o p ] a K c u f o a p a ] A o u m a v o v 
ZEfiaoxov TEppaviKov. 
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Fig. 13. Fragment of a building inscription (I 98.008), found in the North Agora, on the west side 
of the east door of the Agora. First or second century A D . Aphrodisias. 

still b u r i e d in the g r o u n d o n its left side.91 H : 39 
c m , W : 126 c m , D : 67 c m . T h e inscr ip t ion o n the 
three fasciae h a d b e e n erased i n ant iqui ty . A s the 
h e i g h t o f the three fasciae varies (10, 8.8, a n d 6.5 
c m ) , the letters have d i f f e ren t sizes: 6 c m (first l i n e ) , 
5 c m ( s e c o n d l i n e ) , 4.5 c m ( th i rd l i ne ) . 

F o u n d in the northwest corner o f the N o r t h Agora . 
Date : ca. s e c o n d century A . D . 

| [ ]. 'Htuatcrtcoi . [—] 3 
[ [—].oc, iepeuc, 9EOU 'Hcpcucrtou n [ — ] ] 
j [ ] . O Y K A I M Y . T . . Z r . O H . O Y H [ — ] ] 

— to Hephaistos — the priest o f G o d Hephaistos — 

A priest o f H e p h a i s t o s d e d i c a t e d o r oversaw the 
d e d i c a t i o n o f a b u i l d i n g to Hepha i s tos . T h i s is the 
first p u b l i s h e d attestat ion o f t h e cul t o f H e p h a i s t o s 
at A p h r o d i s i a s , b u t a still u n p u b l i s h e d insc r ip t i on 
h o n o r s a priest o f Hepha i s tos . T h e a d d i t i o n o f the 
w o r d Oeoc, b e f o r e the n a m e o f a g o d is very c o m m o n 
at Aphrod i s i a s . 9 2 

16. F r a g m e n t o f a b u i l d i n g i n s c r i p t i o n 
I 98.007. F r a g m e n t o f a m a r b l e archi trave b l o c k 

with m o l d i n g , b r o k e n o n all sides. H : 38 c m , W : 66 
c m , D : 20 c m , L H : 9 c m . 

F o u n d be tween the B o u l e u t e r i o n a n d the N o r t h 
A g o r a (southwest c o r n e r o f the B o u l e u t e r i o n ) . 

Date : first o r s e c o n d century A . D . 

e m u [ E A n e - - ] 

T h e text c o m m e m o r a t e s the p e r s o n (s) w h o su­
p e r v i s e d t h e e r e c t i o n o f a b u i l d i n g ( e n i u [ £ A q -
O e v i o c / t c o v ] ) . 

17. F r a g m e n t o f a b u i l d i n g i n s c r i p t i o n ( f ig . 13) 
I 98.008. F r a g m e n t o f a m a r b l e architrave b l ock , 

b r o k e n o n all sides a n d d a m a g e d o n the u p p e r part 
o f the inscr ibed fascia. H : 45 c m , W : 105 c m , D : 1 
c m , L H : 1 1 - 1 2 cm. 

F o u n d in the N o r t h A g o r a , o n the west s ide o f 
the east d o o r o f the A g o r a . 

Date : first o r s e c o n d century A . D . 

[—Mev]8o9eco[c, — ] 

T h e u p p e r part o f the first f o u r letters is n o t pre ­
served . 

M e n e s t h e u s , the n a m e o r fa ther ' s n a m e o f the 
ded i ca to r o r superv isor o f the e rec t i on o f a b u i l d ­
ing , is c o m m o n at Aphrod i s i a s . 9 3 It is par t o f the 

91 See Smith and Ratte 2000, 233. 
92E.g., 0 E a A(|>poohri: MAMA 8.413, 513, 521. ©EOC, 

AIOVUOOC.: MAMA 8.454. 0E6C, HpctKAfjc.: MAMA 8.413. 

0 e a Kopq : C/G 2839 = SEG 30.1244. 0 e a Nucq: C/G 2810. 
See Robert 1965, 176. 

93 C/G 2757, 2827; MAMA 8.407, 470, 513, 535, 563. 
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Fig. 14. Building inscription mentioning M. Cocceius Ulpianus (198.002), found in the arena of the Stadium, 
in front of the east tunnel. Ca. second century A.D. Aphrodisias. 

n o m e n c l a t u r e o f o n l y o n e p r o m i n e n t c i t izen o f 
A p h r o d i s i a s at present k n o w n to us: Menes theus 
I sobounos , son o f A p o l l o n i o s , son o f Menes theus 
(MAMA 8 .513), w h o served as arch ineopo ios o f the 
T e m p l e o f A p h r o d i t e in the late s e c o n d or early 
th ird century A . D . H e may be a relative o f the per­
son m e n t i o n e d here . 

18. F r a g m e n t o f a b u i l d i n g inscr ip t ion 
I 98.011. Fragment o f a marble architrave b lock 

with m o l d i n g and two fasciae, broken o n all sides, 
except at the top; the inscript ion is o n the b o t t o m 
fascia. H : 51.5 c m , W : 33.5 c m , D: 12 cm, L H : 5 cm. 

F o u n d in 1998 in the arena o f the Stad ium, in 
f ron t o f the east tunnel (see the plan in Welch 1998, 
549 ) . 

Date: R o m a n Imper ia l per iod . 

[—]EriAN[—] 

Before the FI the serif o f a hor izonta l l ine (an E, 
EI o r S ) ; the last letter can be a M or a N . 

19. B u i l d i n g inscr ip t ion m e n t i o n i n g M. C o c c e i u s 
U l p i a n u s ( f ig. 14) 

I 98.002. Marb le architrave b lock , with m o l d i n g 
a n d three fasciae, d a m a g e d o n the inscr ibed sur­
face o n the r ight e n d . H: 50 c m , W : 175.5 c m , D: 34 
c m . A n inscr ipt ion is o n the second fascia. L H : 6— 
7 c m . 

F o u n d in 1998 in the arena o f the Stad ium, di ­
rectly in f ront o f the east tunne l (cf. no . 19). 

Date: ca. second century A . D . 

[ — ] MapKOC, KoKKfjtoc, OuAntay |6 ] i ; 

T h e n a m e in the nomina t i ve suggests the ded i ­
cator or the overseer o f the construct ion o f the bui ld­
ing, to which this architrave be longed . M. Cocceius 
Ant ipatros Ulp ianus , p r imus pilus, tentatively iden­
t i f ied by J . R e y n o l d s wi th the p r i m u s p i lus [ — ] 
Ant ipatros , w h o ded icated the west port ico o f the 
A g o r a to Divus Augus tus , is m e n t i o n e d in a still 
u n p u b l i s h e d text (unda ted ) . 9 4 

20. Bu i l d ing inscr ipt ion m e n t i o n i n g Ar temidoros , 
son o f Z e n o n (fig. 15a and b) 

I 98 .003 and I 98.004. T w o n o n j o i n i n g m a r b l e 
architrave-frieze blocks, with acanthus frieze. Fr. A: 
H : 63 c m , W: 2.25 m , D: 35 cm; fr. B: H 63 cm, W: 
1.89 m , D: 34 cm. L H : 6 - 7 cm. 

F o u n d in 1998 in the arena o f the Stadium, used 
as the nor th ( top) and south (bo t tom) d o o r j a m b o f 
the east entrance (cf. no . 19).95 

Date: ca. second century A .D . 

A [ — 'ApTEpt]5copou TO0 Zrjvwvoc, [ — ] 
B [ — EK] QepeAttov [ — ] 

[—] of Artemidoros, the son of Zenon [ — ] | [erected 
?] f rom the foundat ion [ — ] . 

W e d o not know if Ar temidoros , son o f Z e n o n , is 
m e n t i o n e d h e r e in s o m e c a p a c i t y ( e . g . , ini 
oi£(po:vr|<j)6porj ' A p t . , empeAqOevioc, ' A p t . ) o r if 
his n a m e is part o f the filiation o f a magistrate or 
d o n o r (e.g., ["ATTQAOC, ' A o p d c n o u toO Ne iKo te ipou 
xoO 'ApxEpt ]8 (opou xoO Zrjvwvoc,). T h e latter as-

Reynolds 1980, 78 (SEG 30.1255). See Smith and Ratte 2000, 225-6. 



398 A N G E L O S C H A N I O T I S [ A J A 108 

Fig. 15a. Building inscription mentioning Artemidoros, son of Zenon (I 98.003), found in the 
arena of the Stadium, used as the north doorjamb of the east entrance 

n o n . W e k n o w , f o r e x a m p l e , o f d e d i c a t i o n s by 
N e i k o t e i m o s , son o f A r t e m i d o r o s , son o f Z e n o n 
(MAMA 8.483), his son Adrastos (MAMA 8 .484 ,485) , 
Adrastos 's wife A m m i a (MAMA 8 .528) , Adrastos 's 
son Attalos (e.g., MAMA 8.413), a n d his g randdaugh ­
ter Tatia Attalis (early second century A.D.) .9 6 

GLADIATORIAL MONUMENTS (NOS. 2 1 - 2 8 ) 

21. A l t a r o f the g lad ia tor M e l a n i p p o s (f ig. 16) 
I 01.041. Marb le altar-stele with m o l d i n g be low 

a n d a representat ion o f a gladiator (retiarius?) in 
relief. T h e gladiator is s tanding o n a base in a f ron ­
tal pos i t ion. His r ight h a n d ho lds an object (a net?) ; 
with his left h a n d h e ho lds his tr ident upr ight . 

F o u n d built in the west wall, ca. 100 m n o r t h o f 
the West Gate. Still in situ. 

Date: ca. s e c o n d / t h i r d century A . D . 

M e A d v i n n o c , 

22. A l t a r f o r the g lad ia tor E u r o t a s (f ig. 17) 
1 01.043. Marb le altar-stele with m o l d i n g be low 

a n d o n t o p a n d a r e p r e s e n t a t i o n o f a g l ad i a to r 
(secutor?) in relief. T h e gladiator is s tanding o n a 
base, advanc ing to the left. H e wears body armor , 

. . . , leg guards , and a h e l m e t with a crest; in his left 
Fie. 15b. Building inscription mentioning Artemidoros, son . , , , , . , . , . . . . , i „ 
of Zenon (I 98.004), found in the arena of the Stadium, h a n d h e has a l o n g sh.eld, a n d in his n g h t h a n d a 
used as the south doorjamb of the east entrance short sword (cf. PPA 30, pi . I X ) . 

s u m p t i o n seems m o r e p r o b a b l e , g iven the large 
n u m b e r o f dedicat ions o f bu i ld ings and o ther bene ­
fact ions o f descendants o f A r temidoros , son o f Ze- 96 For Tatia Attalis, see Reynolds and Roueche 1992. 
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Fig. 16. Altar of light-armed gladiator (retiarius) Melanippos 
(inv. 01.045/1 01.041), built into top of west City Wall. 
Second-third century A.D. Aphrodisias. (Ratte and Smith 
2004, fig. 31) 

F o u n d built in the West Wal l , ca. 100 m north o f 
the West Gate. 

Date: ca. s e c o n d / t h i r d century A . D . 

EupwTctc, 

These two altar-stelae be long to a large group o f 
similar m o n u m e n t s f o u n d at Aphrodis ias and more 
recendy discussed by C. Roueche.9 7 Accord ing to L. 
Rober t , such stelae are n o t funerary m o n u m e n t s , 
bu t reliefs that were assembled a r o u n d an inscrip­
t ion o f a familia o f gladiators c o m m e m o r a t i n g its 
ind iv idua l members.9 8 S ince n o n e o f these m o n u ­
ments has been f o u n d in situ, but outside o f the City 
Wal l , where they were probably used as spo l ia , " this 

97PPA 25-37 with pp. 64f. For gladiatorial shows in Aphro­
disias see Roueche, ibid., 61-80 with further bibliography. 

98 Robert 1940, 59-63; followed by Roueche, PPA 64. 
99 PPA 25-27: "to the north of die north wall of the stadi­

um" (which is die north city wall); 29-31: "central stretch of 
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Fig. 17. Altar of heavy-armed gladiator Eurotas (inv.01.045/ 
I 01.043), from west City Wall. Second-third century A D . 
Aphrodisias Museum Depot. (Ratte and Smith 2004, fig. 30) 

interpretation is no t certain. T h e two new examples 
were f o u n d built into the west City Wall , in which 
many funerary m o n u m e n t s have been used as spo­
lia. A funerary context shou ld not be exc luded. 

T h e two gladiators have names that are charac­
teristic for their o c c u p a t i o n . T h e n a m e M e l a n i p ­
pos ( " the black horse" ) is a lready attested for o th ­
er gladiators. "Kl T h e same appl ies to the n a m e Eu­
rotas, inspired by the h o m o n y m o u s river near Spar­
ta, w h i c h a l ludes to the mi l i tary qual i t ies o f the 
Spar tans . " " 

the southern city wall"; 32: in front of the soudi city wall; 33-
34: stray finds; 35-37: "between the west stretch of the city 
wall and the Hadrianic baths." 

100 Robert 1940, 299. 
"" Robert 1940, 298 (in Smyrna). 

http://inv.01.045/
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FUNERARY INSCRIPTIONS (NOS. 2 3 - 3 2 ) 
23. S a r c o p h a g u s o f M. A u r e l i u s A p e l l a s a n d h i s 
f a m i l y ( f ig . 18) 

I 0 0 . 0 0 5 ( M u s e u m inv. n o . 6 5 2 8 , S 4 7 4 / 4 7 5 ) . 
G a r l a n d s a r c o p h a g u s w i t h u n f i n i s h e d p o r t r a i t 
busts .1"2 T h e p e d i m e n t e d l i d is d e c o r a t e d w i t h 
a p e x a n d c o r n e r a c r o t e r i a ; t h e a p e x a c r o t e r i a a n d 
t h e r e a r c o r n e r a c r o t e r i a o n t h e l e f t e n d a re m o s t ­
ly m i s s i n g . T h e b o d y o f t h e s a r c o p h a g u s was b r o ­
k e n i n t o five f r a g m e n t s , a n d h a s n o w b e e n reas­
s e m b l e d . It is d e c o r a t e d w i th a t a b u l a a n s a t a w i th 
d o u b l e s c a l l o p h a n d l e s r a i sed by E r o t e s at e i t h e r 
s i d e , s t a n d i n g i n m i r r o r i m a g e . N i k a i s t a n d a t 
t h e c o r n e r s r a i s i n g a g a r l a n d a b o v e t h e i r h e a d s . 

G r a p e c l u s t e r s h a n g f r o m t h e g a r l a n d . U n f i n ­
i s h e d p o r t r a i t bus t s o c c u p y t h e f r o n t r o u n d e l s . 
A t l e f t is a w o m a n w e a r i n g c h i t o n a n d m a n t l e 
w r a p p e d a r o u n d t h e s h o u l d e r s a n d t i e d a t c e n ­
ter b e l o w t h e b reas t ; r o u g h e d o u t t h i r d - c e n t u r y 
ha i r s t y l e . A t r i gh t a m a n w i t h h i m a t i o n . B o d y : H : 
79 c m , W : 2 .14 m , D : 8 6 c m ; l i d : H 35 c m ( w i t h 
t h e a c r o t e r i a ) , W : 2 . 0 4 m , D : 8 4 c m . T h e i n s c r i p ­
t i o n is w r i t t e n o n t h e l i d ( l i n e s 1 - 4 ) , o n t h e t o p 
o f t h e b o d y ( l i n e 5 ) a n d i n t h e p a n e l ( l i n e s 6 -
1 7 ) ; L H : 2 c m . 

F o u n d in the N e c r o p o l i s s o u t h o f t h e s o u t h City 
G a t e d u r i n g M u s e u m excava t i ons in 1 9 9 9 / 2 0 0 0 . 

Da te : th i rd cen tury A . D . 

' H oopoc , tcrtiv M d p ( K o u ) A u p ( q A i o u ) 'AneAAct TO0 IiEpEiTOU t o 0 KCCAAIKAEOUC, TO0 'Eni[K]mp&Touc, 
xoO ' A p x e p i 5 c o p o u - etc, q v o o p o v T a t p q o o v r a t CIUTOC, i e 6 'AneAAac , KOI T a x t a c , A t o v u c n o u q y [ u ] w v q a i k o f i 
KCU A i o v u o i o c , KCU 'AneAAac, , o i u i o l a u x w v - ETEpoc, 56 OUSEIC, E^EI E^ouorav EvOa-
ipcu t i v a q EKOct ipai TUV n p o y E y p a u p e v w v , u q T E 8 i a OKTOU f fouAf jc , uf jxE 8ict [ q y E p o ] -

5 viKfJc, EVTEU^ECOC,, EnEi EOTW ctoEpqc, TE KCU EnapctTOC, K a i TupP ( j j p i 3xoc , K a i n p o o a n o x E i - OCtXO) T U 

lEpcoTaxw xapEi to a p -
y u p i o u * ' y , w v 
TO XpiTOV EOTCO 
TOO E y 8 i K r j o a v -

10 TOC,- xfjc, Eniypatj)fj(; 
ctnExeOq a v x i y p a -
cj>ov EIC, TO xpeocj iu -
AotKiov eni OTE(f>a-
v q ( j ) 6 p o u TO f j ' ' A T -

15 TCJAOVJ, u i o u M E -
v c t v 5 p o v j , p q v o c , 

r o p m c u o u 

1. 'Eni[K]™pdTouc„ space o f ca. 2 letters r e m a i n e d 
u n i n s c r i b e d b e c a u s e o f a n a n c i e n t b r e a k o f t h e 
stone.||2. L i g a t u r e o f H N a n d N H ; y l u p v q , space o f 
ca. 2 let ters r e m a i n e d u n i n s c r i b e d b e c a u s e o f an 
a n c i e n t b r e a k o f t h e stone.| |3. A I A T I E A A A , writ ­
ten o n the le f t boss; E S O Y E I A N , wr i t ten o n the 
r ight boss.||4. VAITQNn, wr i t ten o n the lef t boss; 
H Z M H T E A I A , wr i t ten o n t h e r igh t boss; l igature 
o f M M , MH. | |10 . L iga tu re o f T H . | | 1 4 . L i g a t u r e o f 
NH. | |16 . L i g a t u r e o f M H N . 

T h i s sarcophagus be longs to Marcus Aure l ius Ape l ­
las, son o f Pereitas, son o f Kall ikles, son o f Epikrates, 
son of A r temidoros . In this sarcophagus shall be bur­
ied Apel las himsel f , his wife Tatias, daughter o f Di-
onysios, and their sons Dionysios and Apellas. N o o n e 
else shall have the authority to place another person 
in it or to remove any o f the a f o remet i oned persons 
f r o m it, no t even as a result o f an act o f the counc i l or 

an intercession by a provincial governor, because he 
shall be impious a n d accursed a n d a grave-robber, 
a n d in add i t ion to this he shall pay to the most sacred 
treasury 3,000 silver denari i , o n e third o f which shall 
b e l o n g to the prosecutor. A copy o f this inscr ipt ion 
was depos i ted in the registry-office dur ing the sec­
o n d s tephanephorate o f Attalos, son o f Menandros , 
in the m o n t h Gorpia ios . 

T h e tex t o f t h e i n s c r i p t i o n is f o rmu la i c . 1 0 3 B u t 
in this case t h e u s u a l p r o h i b i t i o n aga ins t f u r t h e r 
bur i a l s o r t h e e x h u m a t i o n o f t h e o w n e r o f t h e sar­
c o p h a g u s is e n d o r s e d w i th t h e a d d i t i o n that s u c h 
a m e a s u r e c a n n o t b e legal ly s a n c t i o n e d in a n y way 
o r by a n y a u t h o r i t y (assembly , c o u n c i l , o r a R o m a n 
a u t h o r i t y ) . S u c h a n e n d o r s e m e n t is a t tes ted f i ve 
t imes at A p h r o d i s i a s , f r o m t h e ear ly s e c o n d c e n t u ­
ry A . D . o n w a r d . T h e f o l l o w i n g var iants are h i t h e r ­
to k n o w n : 

'"'For this type of sarcophagus in Aphrodisias, see Isik 1984, 
256-9. 

"BCf. , e.g., CIC 2836 B, 2841; MAMA 8.544 and 555; SEG 

47.1556. For a discussion of the vocabulary of the Aphrodisian 
epitaphs, see Robert 1965, 194-206. 
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Fig. 18. Inscribed garland sarcophagus of M. Aurelius Apellas and his family (S 474, chest, and S 
475, l i d / I 00.005), from southeast Necropolis. Third century A.D. Aphrodisias Museum. (Ratte and 
Smith 2004, fig. 35) 

1. CIG 2829 = MAMA 8 .554 l ines 10f.: OUXE 8 i a 
i i / q t p i a p a x o c , OUXE 8 t ' EVXEUC^ECDC, q y E p o v u c q c , 
ovxe aAAtp x p o n w 

2 . C o r m a c k 1 9 6 4 , 2 4 f . n o . 3 2 b : [ — ] q EVTCU^EWC, 

q y E p o v i K f j c ; 
3. R e i n a c h 1906, n o . 163 l ine 1: [ — EVXEUC^EWC, 

qy£u6v<o>e , . 
4. B e l o w n o . 26: o f ixe 8tcc mqchiopaxoc, q 8 i a 

CXKXOU P o u < A > f J c , q E[VX£U]|E,EIDC; q y E p o v w v 

5. U n p u b l i s h e d ep i t aph (inv. 67 .507) : [OCXE Sid: 
q jq t jnauaxoc ; q? 8i'] a x x o u JjouAfjfc; — ] 

6 . U n p u b l i s h e d e p i t a p h ( 6 9 . 2 8 + 7 1 . 4 4 5 ) : [ -
O U 8 E u jq t jHouaxoc , o v o p a x t O U 8 [ E — ] 

7. N o . 23: p q x £ 8 t a UKTOU pouAqc , p q x s 8 t a 
[ q y £ p o ] v i K q c , EVXEU^ECDC. 

T h e r e can b e l itt le d o u b t that these f o r m u l a s are 
i n f l u e n c e d by c lauses in t e s t a m e n t s a n d f o u n d a ­
t i o n s that p r o h i b i t any later c h a n g e s o f the testa­
tor 's o r d o n o r ' s wil l . Dec la ra t i ons that the testator's 
wil l c a n n o t be c h a n g e d — e i t h e r by a magis trate o r 
by a pr ivate p e r s o n — h a v e a l o n g t rad i t i on in the 
G r e e k East.'04 A n in teres t ing e x a m p l e is f o u n d in 
t h e f o u n d a t i o n o f A t ta los at Aphrod is ias : 1 0 5 " [ N e i ­

ther a magis trate n o r a secretary ( ? ) ] n o r a pr ivate 
p e r s o n will have the au thor i t y to transfer par t o f o r 
the e n u r e capital o r t h e interest o r to c h a n g e the 
a c c o u n t o r to use the m o n e y f o r a d i f f e r e n t p u r ­
pose , e i ther by o r g a n i z i n g a separate vote o r t h r o u g h 
a d e c r e e o f the assembly, a letter, a d e c r e e ( 8 6 y p a ) 
o r a wr i t ten d e c l a r a t i o n , n o r t h r o u g h v i o l e n c e o f 
the m o b , o r in any o t h e r way, b u t the m o n e y s h o u l d 
b e u s e d o n l y f o r ( the p u r p o s e stated) in the testa­
m e n t a r y d i s p o s i t i o n wr i t ten by m e . " In this d o c u ­
m e n t the po tent ia l i n te rven t i on o f nonc i v i c a u t h o r ­
ities is o n l y ind irect ly i m p l i e d by the terms epistole 
( the letter o f an e m p e r o r o r a prov inc ia l g o v e r n o r ? ) 
a n d dogma (a senatus c o n s u l t u m o r a dec ree o f the 
p r o v i n c i a l k o i n o n ? ) . T h e e p i t a p h s q u o t e d a b o v e 
e n v i s a g e t h e i n t e r v e n t i o n o f a R o m a n a u t h o r i t y , 
p r o b a b l y o f the p rov inc i a l g o v e r n o r o f As ia ( n o . ii: 
[—JEVTEUEJECOC, q y £ u 6 v < o > c , ; n o . i v : E[VTEU]|^E(DC, 

qyEpova jv ) . 1 0 6 T h e w o r d EVTEU^IC, ( p e t i t i o n ) is oc ­
cas iona l ly u sed w i th the m e a n i n g "a p e t i t i o n that 
has rece ived a f avorab le answer."107 

It is n o t e w o r t h y that i n te rven t i ons o f the p r o v i n ­
cial g o v e r n o r ( o r a n o t h e r R o m a n author i t y ) c o u l d 

104Laum 1914, 1:190-1. 
105MAMA 8.413 b: [pq8£vi|e{;£ox<o prjxe ap^ovxi prjxe 

Ypap|paxe]T? pf j fxe] i8uoxq prjxe pe[poc, | pq]xe n o v 
p q x e d p x c u o u pr jxe [XO|KO]U p e x a y a y e i v rj p e x -
anoAoy [ i ] | oao0a i pq8e eic. exepov xpqoa[a| |0]ca unfiev 
prjxe irjq<|>o(j>opi'o: [i]Sto: |ouvxaooovxi prjxe ijiq<|Hopo:[xt 
| prjJxE Si 'emoxoAfjc. pqxe 8 i a 56yp[a] |xoc; pr jxt f na 

dnoypa(j>qi; rj (»xA[i]|Kfjc; Kaxapaprjoeax; pq8e: dAA[a>] || 
xpono ) uqSev i rj eic. p o v q v x a [ u | x ] q v xqv 6n ' euoC 
yeypappevqv [8i]axayrjv. Cf. LBW 1611. 

106 For qyeptov = provincial governor, see Mason 1974, 52; 
Anastasiadis and Souris 2000,98f. 

""E.g.. in the inscription of Skaptopara: IGBulg4.2236 + 
SEG 44.610 + SEG 48.956; Hallof 1994, 425-7. 
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be expec ted at Aphrod is ias , a f ree city.108 It is rather 
i m p r o b a b l e that in the Imper ia l per iod any R o m a n 
authori ty in tervened at its own initiative in internal 
A p h r o d i s i a n affairs, bu t such i n t e r v e n t i o n s were 
occas iona l ly reques ted by the A p h r o d i s i e i s t h e m ­
selves.109 T h e presence in second - a n d third-centu­
ry Aphrod i s ias o f a relatively large n u m b e r o f testi-
m o n i a that explicit ly o p p o s e such intervent ions with 
regard to testaments may be the react ion to a partic­
ular event o f wh ich we have n o knowledge , such as 
an in tervent ion p r o v o k e d by the city's elite that was 
not favorably received by part o f the popu la t i on . A n 
inscr ipt ion f r o m Beroia gives an interest ing insight 
in to the in tervent ions feared by testators a n d do ­
nors at Aphrodisias.110 L . M e m m i u s Rufus , an oth­
erwise u n k n o w n p r o c o n s u l o f M a c e d o n i a u n d e r 
Tra jan or Hadr ian , issued an edict c o n c e r n i n g the 
f u n d i n g o f the gymnas ium, wh ich was periodical ly 
c losed because o f f inancial p rob lems . T h e p rocon ­
sul 's i n t e r v e n t i o n a i m e d at c r e a t i n g a f u n d o f 
100,000 denar i i , the interest o f wh ich (6 ,000 de ­
nari i) shou ld be used for the gymnas ium; the cap­
ital consisted o f m o n e y earl ier b e q u e a t h e d to the 
city by p r o m i n e n t citizens a n d o f the pub l i c reve­
nues f r o m water mills. Despite the f ragmentary state 
o f preservation, we may be certain that part o f the 
m o n e y diverted by the proconsu l to the gymnasiar-
chical f u n d s h a d or ig inal ly n o t b e e n d o n a t e d f o r 
this purpose . T h e m o n e y left by a certain Iou l ianos 
to the city was i n d e e d m e a n t to be spent f o r the 
gymnas ium ( A 18: cd u n d TouAtctvoO Etc, avxb TO 
dAeinxiKOV ctnoAgAEippEvai [uupidSfic, — ] ) . O n the 
contrary, the m o n e y b e q u e a t h e d by P laut ianus A l ­
e x a n d r e s was i n t e n d e d f o r a p h a l l u s , p r o b a b l y 
f o r a D i o n y s i a c p r o c e s s i o n ( A 2 9 - 3 0 : n a p d 
n A a u T i a v w 'AAE[^dv8p<^ ] | a K o r r i a t o v , 
8 q v d p t a \ei\m x d vnep xoO (baAAoO UUETV un' 
auxoO x«[pio6EVTa ] ) ; o the r m o n e y was origi­

nally given for the supply o f the city with grain ( A 
33 -34 : ou p q v ccAAd KCXI xd EK xou u n o E u A m o u 
SOOEVTOC, OE(XO[O AoyEuGEvtct? S q v d p t a KOti 
i d - ] | 'EAqu<i>WTcav x o 0 OEIXOU x d p n o c ; 
ouvSEopeva 8 q v d p i a xetAia ri£[vx ] ) . I n this 
d o c u m e n t we see in practice what Attalos o f A p h r o ­
disias was afraid m i g h t h a p p e n with his d o n a t i o n 
(pETayayEtv q u E x a n o A o y [ t ] a a o 6 a i , sic. e i E p o v 
X p q o a [ o | 9 ] a i ) . In Bero ia , the p roconsu l was able to 
take these measures on ly because h e cou ld c o u n t 
o n t h e s u p p o r t o f t h e l o c a l e l i t e ( A 9: 
o u v c e y w v i o a u E v o v o u v po t KCTI XCDV K[pax(axa)v? 
— c. 2 9 — ] xqc, f3ouAqc,; A l l : ouvenvEuoav oi' TE 
n p w x o t naxptSoc, Ka l q ]3ouA[q — ] ) . T h e fear o f 
s ome Aphrod i s i ans that successful pet i t ions o f the 
local author i t ies (enteuxeis) c o u l d have s imilar re­
sults may have no t b e e n purely imaginary. 

T h e f o rmu la t i on referr ing to the p u n i s h m e n t o f 
a v io lator o f the grave is ex t remely common, 1 1 1 as is 
the fine o f 3,000 denarii.112 O t h e r f ine amoun t s are 
1 ,000, 2 ,000 , 2 ,500 , 3 ,000 , 5 , 0 0 0 , 6 ,000 , 7 ,000 , 
10,000, 12,000, 30,000, and 50,000 denari i , in o n e 
case 1,000 Att ic drachmai (MAMA 8 .571) , in ano th ­
er case two litrae o f go ld (MAMA 8.58).113 T h e fine 
was mos t c o m m o n l y payable to the sacred treasury,114 

a l though o ther recipients o f such fines are attest­
ed , that is, the sanctuary o f Aphrodite ,1 1 5 the d e m ­
os , " 6 the boule,117 a n d the gui ld o f the XEKXOVEC,.118 

T h e rec ip ient o f the fine was, at least in some cases, 
the person or the inst i tut ion f r o m which the owner 
o f the sarcophagus c o u l d reasonably expect a pro ­
tection o f the t omb , or to wh ich h e may have even 
entrusted the protect ion o f the tomb.119 A very in­
fo rmat ive text in this regard is a d o c u m e n t f r o m 
Aphrod i s i a s , in wh ich the o w n e r o f the grave ex ­
plicitly states that his grave was u n d e r the protec­
t ion o f the neopo io i , w h o were g o i n g to receive the 
fine a n d use it for the d e c o r a t i o n o f A p h r o d i t e ' s 

108 For a good summary of the status of Aphrodisias, see Rey­
nolds 1973 and A&R pp. 38-41,107-13. 

109 A &R 16; possibly MAMA 8.411. For a more detailed treat­
ment of this subject, see Chaniotis 2004a. 

n"Gounaropoulou/Hatzopoulosl998, no.7 (SEG48.742). 
P. Nigdelis and G. Souris will present a detailed commentary 
on this text in a forthcoming book. 

" ' Cf. Strubbe 1997; for the fines, see Liebenam 1900, 43-
53. 

"'-Cf. C/G2827; MAMA 8.537, 542, 553, 555, 566, 576; Re-
inach 1906, no. 177. 

1181,000 ( / J JW1641 A), 2,000 (MAMA 8.573, 594), 2,500 
(LBW1634; MAMA8.567,568; Reinach 1906, no. 154), 5,000 
(CIG2824, 2825 A; Cormack 1964, 23, no. 25; MAMA 8.554, 
577,595), 6,000 (C7G2842; MAMA 8.543,544,552,560), 7,000 
(CIG2843; MAMA 8.565), 10,000 (MAMA 8.546, 556b, 559), 

12,000 (MAMA 8.547), 30,000 (MAMA 8.578), and 50,000 
denarii (MAMA 8.579). In MAMA 8.557 lines 3-4 one should 
restore [*xpio]|x£iAict, and not [*]|xe(Aia. Cf. Robert 1965,211. 

114 E.g., CIG 2825, 2827, 2841; LBW1634; MAMA 8.537, 
538, 542, 544-546, 550, 552-554, 556a, 557, 560, 566, 568, 
572; cf. 578; Reinach 1906, no. 177; SEG47.1556. Cf. MAMA 
8.556b, 559: aerarium populi Romani. Cf. Robert 1965, 205. 

1,5 CIG 2848; MAMA 8.555, 571, 573, 577, 579, 593, 594, 
595; SEG 47.1557. The fiscus and the sanctuary of Aphrodite: 
Cormack 1964, 23, no. 25; MAMA 8.547,565, 576; the sanctu­
ary of Aphrodite and the emperor cult: C/G2843. 

"fiMAMA 8.543 (the demos and the fiscus). 
117 Reinach 1906, no. 154. 
""Reynolds 1998,287-97 (S£G48.1326);cf.Reinach 1906, 

no. 186 (as restored by Reynolds 1998). 
119 Cf. Chaniotis 2004b. 

file:///ei/m
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t e m p l e , a n d o f the counc i l , to w h i c h h e h a d m a d e a 
d o n a t i o n (CIG 2 8 2 6 : e o T C u u n £ [ t j 0 u v o c j 
npocnE[ i ]u[cp] x q [ i ep ]wTcan 0£cp 'AebpoSfi ixq EIC, 
KOOJIOV a u x q c , S q v d p i a n e v x a K i o x i A i a , 
n [ o i ] n o a u e [ v c o v x q v £K8iKqot]v x o v KOT' EKE[TV]O[V 
x o v ] K a i p 6 [ v ] v e [ w ] n u w v , enl [wv] Ka i EKKOIJJEI x[i]c/ 
e n i [56 x q Kaxa ]0e [oE i ] xoO n o p o u unE[t39i)]voc, 
[EO]XW x(f) npooT£[{ ]u<p K a i xaic, dp[a]Tc , xaic, 
u n o [ y ] e [ y p a u p E v a i c , , d A ] A d p q v K a i x [ q 
i E p u ] x d [ x n ] [3ouAq 8ia( j )£p£i K m a v h q [xq n £ p i 

x o u x o u [EK]5IKIC( 8 i d TO Erri x a u x q [ xq ] E[K8IKIC< 
d ] v a x £ 0 £ i K E [ v a i £p ]£ a u x q sic, a i w v i o u c , auxqc , 
[8 ia ]voudc , d p y u p f o t ) d p x a i a 8 q v d p i a [ — ] ; cf. CIG 
2848) . T h e reward o f the prosecu tor (EK8iKqoac,) 
was c o m m o n l y one - th i rd o f the fine (bu t see below, 
n o . 28).120 A c o p y o f the d o c u m e n t was depos i ted , 
as usual , in the registry o f f i ce (xp£0(puAdK(£)iov).121 

A few texts m e n t i o n in a m o r e genera l m a n n e r the 
magistrates ' quar ters ( d p x E i a ) as the p lace w h e r e 
these texts were kept.122 

E x c e p t f o r t h e n a m e s Epikrates , at tested in an 
u n p u b l i s h e d graf f i to in the Sebasteion (no r th por ­
t ico, 11th c o l u m n f r o m east) , and Kall ikles, attested 
i n a sti l l u n p u b l i s h e d i n s c r i p t i o n , a l l t h e o t h e r 
n a m e s are c o m m o n in Aphrodis ias .1 2 3 Desp i te the 
l o n g fami ly tree it is n o t possible to associate A p e l -
las a n d his forefathers with any o ther k n o w n family. 
O n e can o n l y observe that two o f the n a m e s that 
a p p e a r i n this s t e m m a ( A r t e m i d o r o s a n d Pereitas) 
r e a p p e a r in A&fR 27 (Ar temidoros , son o f A p o l l o -
n ios , son o f Pereitas, first century A . D . ) a n d C7G2770 
(Molossos , son o f Pereitas, son o f Adrastos , son o f 

A r t e m i d o r o s ) . Because o f the w ide d i s t r ibut ion o f 
the n a m e s D ionys ios a n d Tatias, there is also n o rea­
son to assume that Tatias, daugh te r o f Dionys ios , is 
necessarily a relative o f Aure l i a Tatias a n d D ionys ios 
r e c o r d e d in a n o t h e r sarcophagus (MAMA 8 .557) . It 
is no tewor thy that Ape l las a n d Tatias n a m e d their 
o ldest son after his materna l grandfa ther ; the sec­
o n d son was n a m e d after his father. A R o m a n n a m e 
(M. Aure l ius ) is g iven on l y f o r Apel las , n o t fo r his 
sons. T h i s suggests a date s o m e t ime after the con -
stitutio A n t o n i n i a n a . T h e style o f the portraits sug­
gests a date in the second h a l f o f the th ird century 
A.D.124 T h e s t e p h a n e p h o r o s Attalos , son o f M e n a n -
dros, is k n o w n f r o m two o ther sarcophagi that m e n ­
t ion his s e c o n d t e rm o f o f f i ce (MAMA 8 .577 a n d 
579, s econd ha l f o f the th i rd century).125 

24. S a r c o p h a g u s o f M . A u r e l i u s A p o l l o n i o s 
D a m a s ( f ig . 19) 

I 00 .006 (S 467) . P e d i m e n t a l sarcophagus l id with 
c o r n e r a n d a p e x acroter ia ( n o w severely d a m a g e d 
or b r o k e n away). T h e c o r n e r acroter ia o n the f ron t 
are carved (a s l eep ing Eros at right, a rec l in ing fe­
m a l e figure at le f t ) . T h e f r o n t o f the r o o f has six 
sets o f p a n - a n d cover tiles, w h i c h terminate in the 
c o r n e r acroter ia a n d in f o u r l ions ' heads a l o n g the 
f r on t edge. Each e n d has a recessed t y m p a n u m with 
an u n d e f i n e d disc. H : 39 c m , W : 2.01 m , D : 88 cm, 
L H : 2 c m . 

F o u n d in 1 9 9 9 / 2 0 0 0 in the east Necropo l i s dur ­
i n g M u s e u m excavat ions . 

Date : p r o b a b l y after 212 A . D . 

["H] oopoc, [Kax£OKE]udo0q [t>n]6 KAqpovopcoy M [ d ] p K o y A y p q A i o u 'AnoAA[(o]y(ou xoO |[c. 7 ]ou xoO A q -
u q x p f o u y ' xoO 'YtpKAEOo™""*; A a p c t , EV q oopco x £ 0 a n x a i auxoc, TE vacal 6 'AnoAAwvioc; , KqSfiu-
0 q o o v x a i SE K a i Aupq v a c a ,A(ai KaAAtyev iq Ka i <DAa{3(AAa x a ( T E } XEVA' " K v a xoO 'AnoAAcov iou 

120 CIG 2824, 2825 A, 2827; L A W 1641 A; MAMA 8.542-
546,550,553,554,555,556b, 557,560,565,568,572,584; cf. 
571, 594. Reinach 1906, no. 154; SEG47.1556-1557. Cf. Rob­
ert 1965, 24. 

121 E.g., MAMA 8.537-540, 544, 545, 547, 548, 550, 553-
558, 560, 565, 568, 571, 572, 577, 579, 584, 588. Cf. two vari­
ants: dnexeOq dvr(ypa(jx3v eic; TO ' AcjjpoSioiEiov xp£0(}>u AdKiov 
(LB Wl 641 A) ; dnereOq dvrrcunov tie; TO xpeo<()uAdKiov (LEW 
1639; MAMA 8.546). Cf. Robert 1965, 197; Jones and Smith 
1994, 468f. 

122 Cf. CIG 2841, 2842; MAMA 8.543; below, no. 28; cf. 
dpxetov : MAMA 8.573, 578. T h e ment ion of a y p a u -
uctTO(|>i)AdKiov (MAMA 8.498; Cormack 1964, 26, no. 34; 
Robert 1966, 391-4) may suggest the existence of more than 
one archive at Aphrodisias. 

123 Apellas: ALA 6; LBW1629; MAMA 8.418, 506, 507, 552 
559; SEG 36.970; Reinach 1906, nos. 12 and 142. Artemidoros: 
A&-R2-A, 26-27,42,53; C/G2754, 2770; Kubitschek/Reichel 

1893, 101, no. 5; LBW1639; MAMA 8.413-414,435-436,448, 
451, 468, 480, 483-485, 505, 521, 528, 534, 550; PPA 55 A; 
Reinach 1906, nos. 9 and 142; S£G30.1244; 42.990 bis; 44.865. 
Dionysios. AIA 67; A &R3,5,28; CIG 2771,2821; MAMA 8.410, 
437-438, 448, 460, 480, 520 bis, 552, 557, 559, 561, 575, 588; 
Reinach 1906, no. 128; Mendel 1906, 172, no. a; Paris and 
Holleaux 1885, 79f., no. 10; Cormack 1964, 22, no. 15; Dou-
blet/Deschamps 1890, 607-10, no. 4 A; Reinach 1906, nos. 
122 and 160; S£G44.865. Pereitas: AafR2-3,27,55; O G 2 7 7 0 -
2771; MAMA 8.499, 559, 571, 576; Mendel 1906, 168, n. 1; 
Paton 1900, 78, no. VII. Tatias: MAMA 8.557. 

124 Cf. a similar sarcophagus published by Jones and Smith 
1994, 465f. (SEG 44.866). 

125For the date, see Strubbe 1997, 74 and 90. Possibly mem­
ber of a prominent family, whose members include Attalos, son 
of Menandros, strategos in the first century B.C. (A&R 2), 
and Attalos, son of Menandros, son of Attalos, priest of Aphro­
dite in the first/second century A.D. (MAMA 8.450). 
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2. L i g a t u r e o f M H . | | 2 - 3 . S o m e s p a c e has r e ­
m a i n e d u n i n s c r i b e d because o f two bosses o n the 
f r o n t o f the l id. 

T h i s sarcophagus [was m a d e / p r o v i d e d by] the heirs 
o f Marcus Aure l ius A p o l l o n i o s Damas, son o f — , son 
o f Demetr ios III, son o f Hypsikles. In this sarcopha­
gus is bur ied A p o l l o n i o s h imse l f and shall be bur ied 
Aure l ia Kalligenis and Aurel ia Flavilla, the chi ldren o f 
Apo l lon ios . 

T h e b e g i n n i n g o f the text is a var iant o f a wel l -
k n o w n f o r m u l a i c e x p r e s s i o n o f A p h r o d i s i a n ep i ­
t aphs . T h e i n s c r i p t i o n s usua l l y n a m e t h e type o f 
t h e m o n u m e n t in t h e accusa t i ve f o l l o w e d by t h e 
verb KaxaoKeud^w (e.g., TOV nAcVtav KCCTOKEUCEOEV, 
TO p v q p E i o v K a T E O K E u a o e v , t o q p w o v KCtl l f ] V 

E n i K E i p E v q v o o p d v K m TCIC, E i o c o o x a c , K G T -

EOKEuaaEV, et sim.);1 2 6 i n this case the p r o d u c t i o n 
o f the s a r c o p h a g u s is e x p r e s s e d in the passive vo ice . 
T h e h e i r s (KAqpovopoi ) are o f t e n m e n t i o n e d in 
t h e texts o f s a r c o p h a g i as h a v i n g t h e r i g h t t o b e 
b u r i e d there. '2 7 I n this case t h e he irs o f A p o l l o n i o s 
h a d t h e s a r c o p h a g u s c o n s t r u c t e d a f ter h i s d e a t h . 

T h e s t e m m a o f the o w n e r o f t h e s a r c o p h a g u s can 
b e r e c o n s r u c t e d as fo l lows : H y p s i k l e s —• D e m e t r i ­
os '-* D e m e t r i o s -> D e m e t r i o s - » N N -> M . A u r e ­
l ius A p o l l o n i o s D a m a s . 

I n l i n e 3 t h e s c r i b e w r o t e xct TE TEvacatKva TOV 
' AnoAAcov lou ( " A u r e l i a Ka l l i gen i s a n d A u r e l i a Fla­
vi l la a n d the c h i l d r e n o f A p o l l o n i o s " ) . In this case 
o n e w o u l d ask w h y t h e c h i l d r e n o f A p o l l o n i o s are 
n o t n a m e d a n d w h o a re K a l l i g e n i s a n d F lav i l l a , 
w h o s e re la t ion to A p o l l o n i o s D a m a s is n o t ind icat ­
e d . It is f a r m o r e p laus ib le to a s s u m e that Kal l ige ­
n is a n d F lav i l la a re A p o l l o n i o s ' s c h i l d r e n a n d to 
correc t t h e scribe's d i p l o g r a p h y ( T A T E T E K N A ) . 

T h e n a m e s A p o l l o n i o s , D a m a s , D e m e t r i o s , a n d 
Hypsik les are c o m m o n in Aphrod i s i a s , i n part icular 
a m o n g the m e m b e r s o f the loca l el i te ( A p o l l o n i o s , 
Hypsikles) .1 2 8 D e m e t r i o s , A p o l l o n i o s , a n d Hyps ik les 
r e a p p e a r in several f ami l i es : T h e f u n e r a r y d e c r e e 
for Tat ia Attal is (SEG 45 .1502 A ) records a strategos 
A p o l l o n i o s , son o f D e m e t r i o s , s o n o f [ — ] , s o n o f 
D e m e t r i o s ; an h o n o r a r y i n sc r ip t i on m e n t i o n s A m -
m i a , d a u g h t e r o f H e r m o g e n e s , s o n o f A p o l l o n i o s , 

126 CIG 2825 A, 2850 D; LBW1635; MAMA 8.534; Paton 
1900, 76f. no. V; Reinach 1906, no. 165. 

127 E.g., CIG 2847; ZJJW1635; Cormack 1964, 22, no. 15; 
MAMA 8.536, 538; Reinach 1906, no. 166. But KAnpovopoi 
may also be excluded from burial: CIG 2825 A, 2827; MAMA 
8.543. 

128 Apollonios: A&R3, 26, 27; C/G 2749, 2754, 2766, 2818, 
2827,2830,2836b; Cormack 1964,20, no. 13 b and 22, no. 15; 
LBW 1589, 1607, 1639, 1640a; MAMA 8.421, 449, 454, 478, 

499, 513, 520, 533, 538, 546, 550,576, 577, 585,586; Reinach 
1906, nos. 9, 62, 77, 146, 165, 185; SEG 27.717; 40.928, 932-
934, 943; 41.917; 42.990 bis. Damas: MAMA 8.413 C 22. Dem­
etrios. A&R6, 8,12; CJG2787, 2835 B, 2842; LBW1639,1646; 
MAMA 8.472, 473, 480, 482, 499; PPA 1.6.i; Reinach 1906, 
nos. 62 and 74. Hypsikles. CIG 2823; MAMA 8.408, 440, 449, 
484, 500, 507, 516, 541, 568; PPA 1 B, 14, 15, 45.11.U; Rein­
ach 1906, nos. 9, 29, 120; SEG 36.970. 



2004] N E W I N S C R I P T I O N S F R O M A P H R O D I S I A S (1995-2001) 405 

Fig. 20. Sarcophagus of M. Aurelius Eisidoros (S 465/1 00.009), from east Necropolis. Early third 
century A.D. Aphrodisias Museum. (Ratte and Smith 2004, fig. 34) 

son o f Demetr ios (Re inach 1906, no . 62) , and an­
o t h e r o n e records T e i m o k l e s , son o f A p o l l o n i o s , 
son o f Hypsikles (CIG 2766). T h e names Kall igenis 
a n d Flavilla are here attested for the first t ime at 
A p h r o d i s i a s . 

25. Sarcophagus o f M. Aure l iu s Eis idoros (fig. 20) 
I 00.009 (S 465) . Ped imenta l sarcophagus lid with 

corner and apex acroteria. T h e f ront corner acrote-
ria are carved with figures, o n the right a s leeping 

Eros, o n the left a recl ining female figure. T h e front 
roo f has six sets o f pan - and cover tiles, two o f which 
e n d in the c o r n e r acroter ia , the o thers in l i ons ' 
heads at the edge o f the roof. Both ends have a re­
cessed t ympanum with a winged G o r g o n e i o n head. 
A n inscr ipt ion o f o n e l ine is preserved across the 
front . H : 39 cm, W : 2.05 m , D: 87 cm, L H : 2 - 4 cm. 

F o u n d in the east N e c r o p o l i s d u r i n g M u s e u m 
excavat ions in 1999 /2000 . 

Date: third century A . D . 

' H o o p o c , e o T i v KCCI 6 x onoc , ed> o u [KETJTE M ( d p K o u ) A u p ( r i A i o u ) E i o i [ 5 c o ] p o u oic, TOO 
Kgcrtopoc,, Koupiwvoc, (j)i>Afjc A f l O A I O E vacat 

I , [KETJXE was suggested to m e by J . Reynolds.||2. 
O r KoupoMvoc,; at the end , or A F I O A I O E . 

This sarcophagus and the place, on which [it is laid?] 
belongs to Marcus Aurelius Eisidoros, son of Eisidor­
os, son of Kastor, curio (herald, messenger) o f the 
tribe — 

T h e n a m e (E) is idoros is attested for the first t ime 
at Aphrod is ias , but the n a m e Kastor is fairly c o m ­
mon. ' 2 9 T h e word Koup iwv may be the He l len i zed 
f o r m o f curio, which designates a hera ld (cf. Treb. 
Gal l . 12).130 I f this reading is correct, the func t ion 
o f Eis idoros may be similar to that o f K o u p o w p t f l v 

oEpvoTdxwv (JJUACOV, attested in the same per iod at 
A p h r o d i s i a s ( t h i r d / f o u r t h century A .D. ) . 1 3 ' As C. 
R o u e c h e has po in ted out , in this text the word cpuAf] 
may designate a trade association, and not a civic 
tr ibe."2 Unfortunate ly , the reading and m e a n i n g o f 
the last word o f the new inscript ion is not clear (an 
abbreviat ion?) . 

26. S a r c o p h a g u s o f J u l i a ( f ig. 21) 
I 00 .003 (S 472 ) . M a r b l e s a r c o p h a g u s wi th l id , 

s l ightly d a m a g e d a l o n g the f r o n t a n d at the edg ­
es o f t he l id . O n the f r o n t o f t he b o d y o f t he 

129 MAMA 8.488 and 561; it is also attested in two unpub- 150 wrh the commentary of C. Roueche. 
lished inscriptions (67.474 and 73.266). 152 ALA 196f. 

L,0It is restored by Oliver 1972, 104f. in IG 22.4213. 
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sarcophagus a raised panel ; o n both narrow sides 
o f the lid a disc within a ped iment . Body : H : 57 
cm, W : 1.98 m , D: 57 .5 -67 cm; lid: H : 37 cm, W: 
2.06 m, D: 68 cm. T h e inscription covers the front 
o f the lid (lines 1 -4 ) , the u p p e r part o f the body 

(lines 5 - 6 ) , the f rame o f the panel (line 7) , and 
the pane l itself (lines 7 -13 ) ; L H : 2.5 cm. 

F o u n d in 1 9 9 9 / 2 0 0 0 dur ing M u s e u m excava­
tions in the Eastern Necropolis. 

Date: second century A .D. (after A .D. 128/129) 

[c. 3 ] | Q T O Y A n Q N O ? . . Q Y T O r i Q [ . . .]N[c. 3]|[c. 4] .NO[c . 6 ] N H ? [ c . 4 ]EK[ . ] IAH[c . 9] 
I o u A i a - ™c" e t E p o c , 8 E OUSEIC, e^ei E ^ o u c n a f v . . ]NO . [E ]v0ctv j j v a c a t a i x i v a £ x [ e p o v q ] 

£ K 0 d m c u rac" x q v n p o y E y p a u p E v q v o u 8 e p E x a K O U i o c u n " o u x q v [ o o p o v Etc.] 
e x E p o v x ^ ' o n o v OUXE 8tct m q t p f o p a x o c , n « K T O U p o u v a c a t < A > q c q E[VXE<3]-

5 J;EWC. q y E p o v w v 6 S E n c t p c t x a O x a x i n o t q o a c , EOXW ctoEPqc. K a l E n d p a x o c , K a l x u p P c o p u x o c , 
K m n p o o a n o x E i o E i eic, XO i E p w x a x o v x a u E i o v a p y u p t o u * E ^ a K i o x E i A i a , w v x o x p t x o v EO-

xco xo (5 E K S y i K q o a v x o c , -
xauxqc , xfjc, Eniypa(j)q<; 
d v x i y p a t b o v d n £ X E 0 q 

10 Etc, TO xpEo<J)V)AdKiov E-
m ox£(}>avqcp6pou KA. ° 'Y -
UUKAEOUC, " O n A w v o t ; x o 
EKXOV, uqvoc, r o p n i q o u 

2. [EjvOdmai, only the right vertical line of N is 
preserved. || 3-5. Some space has remained unin-
scribed because of two bosses on the front o f the 
lid.||3. Ligature of HN.||4. B O Y A H E , lapis.||ll. Lig­
ature of N H ; above K A . apices. 

[—] Ioulia. No one else will have the authority [—] to 
place another person (in this sarcophagus), or to 
remove the aforementioned woman, or to move the 
sarcophagus to some other place, not even as a result 
of a decree of the assembly, an act of the council, or 
an intercession of the governors. Whoever does any 
of these things shall be impious and accursed and a 
grave-robber, and in addition to this he shall pay to 
the most sacred treasury 6,000 silver denarii, one third 
of which shall be received by the prosecutor. A copy 
of this inscription was deposited in the registry-office, 
dur ing the sixth sephanephora te of Claudius 
Hypsikles, son of Hoplon, in the month Gorpiaios. 

T h e sarcophagus was destined for a woman with 
the name Jul ia , possibly used here as a personal 
name and not as a nomen gentile. For the endorse­
ment o f the prohibition against further burials, the 
removal of the body of the owner o f the sarcopha­
gus, and the moving of the sarcophagus, see above, 
no. 23; for the fine of 6,000 denarii, see n. 111. 

Because there is n o article between 'YIJJIKAEOUC, 
and "OnAoovoc,, the genitive "OnAcovoc, may be un­
derstood either as a second name (Hyspsikles Hop­
lon) or as the father's name (Hypsikles, son of Hop­
lon). There are parallels for both interpretations,133 

but in this case it seems more probable that Hoplon 
is a patronymic. The answer to this question is pro­
vided by a new inscription that contains four letters 
sent by Hadrian to Aphrodisias.134 Letter no. 4, sent 
during Hadrian's eighth tribunitia potestas (Dec. 
123-Dec. 124), is dated with reference to the stepha-
nephoros Tib. Claudius Hypsikles, son of H o p l o n 
era Tq3£pfou KActuSfou "OnAwvoc, uioO 'YI^KAEOUC,, 
("in the stephanephorate of Tib. Claudius Hypsikles, 
son of Hoplon").135 T h e identical patronymic sug­
gests that we are dealing with the same man; his fourth 
stephanephorate is mentioned in a fragmentary ep­
itaph (MAMA 8.541: em crcEjtpavqtbopou xo 8 ' T i . 
KA. 'YimKAE|[ouc,]).136 Letter no. 3 in the aforemen­
tioned inscription, sent during Hadrian's ninth tri­
bunitia potestas (Dec. 124-Dec. 125), mentions a 
Claudius Hypsikles as serving as s tephanephoros 
post-mortem (em KAa8(ou 'YIJJIKAEOUC; qpa>oc,).J. 
Reynolds has suggested separating the two homony-

13SThe article TOO is occasionally omitted, e.g., in LBW1639: 
em oxEtJxJvqcJxjpou 'AirdAou A 8 p d o r o u TOC NEIKOTEIUOU 
qpoxx; TO SEihepov. We know that Adrastos was Attalos's fa­
ther thanks to another text (Cormack 1964, 29, no. 46: em 
orecJ)avqcj)6pou 'AirdAou TOO 'A8pdorou TOU qpoxx; TO y"); 
see also below, no. 30. T h e patronymic of the stephanephoros 
is o f t e n o m i t t e d , e.g., i n C / G 2 8 4 3 ; L B W 1 6 4 1 A ; MAMA 8 .543; 
Reinach 1906, no. 179. 

154 R e y n o l d s 2000. 
115 Reynolds 2000. Unfortunately, one cannot entirely ex­

clude the possibility that the stephanephoros' name was Tib. 

Claudius Hoplon, son of Hypsikles, because in several inscrip­
tions of Aphrodisias the word uio<; comes before the father's 
name: KctAAiccv [uio]v. K[aAAjJoy [TOO Z]f jvuvoq (MAMA 
8.412 b), em ai£(])avri{j>6pou TO P" A n d A o u uiou MevdvSpou 
(MAMA8.557),'Enat[)po8EiTou uioO M.'Av.'Ena<j)po8£tTou 
(MA/H48.451),EmoTE(j)avq<j)6pou Aioysvouc;uioO [Ti.] KA. 
'Epusfou AOUETEIVOU (Reinach 1906, no. 154). 

136There is space for ca. 14 letters between 'Yi|nKA£[out;] 
and [p]nvdq 'IouAirjou. I suggest restoring 'YijnKAE[ouc, TOO 
"OnAcovoq qptooq, p]nvoc. 'IouAirjou. 
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Fig. 21. Inscribed plain sarcophagus of Iulia, with tabula and gabled lid (S 472, chest, and S 473, l id / I 00.003). 
Second century A.D. (after A.D. 128/129). Aphrodisias Museum. (Ratte and Smith 2004, fig. 38) 

m o u s s tephanephoro i w h o served dur ing the eighth 
(Hyps ik les H o p l o n o s ) a n d the n i n t h (Hyps ik les 
heros) tribunitia potestas o f Hadrian. A l though the 
n a m e Hyspiskles is c o m m o n in Aphrodis ias (see n. 
126), it would be a surprising co inc idence to find in 
two consecutive years two dif ferent s tephanephoro i 
with the same n o m e n and cognomen . A n alternative 
in terpreta t ion can be suggested. As Reyno lds has 
observed, "the imperial year (mid -December to mid -
D e c e m b e r ) d id no t exactly co inc ide with the A p h -
rodisian year (23 September to 22 September) , " and 
consequendy it is possible that the same stephane-
phoros was in off ice when the Aphrodis ians received 
the two imperial letters. T h e first letter (letter no . 4 
o n the stone) arrived between 23 September and 15 
D e c e m b e r 124 (e ighth tr ibunit ia potestas) , at the 
b e g i n n i n g o f Hypsikles' s tephanephorate , and the 
second letter (letter no. 3 o n the stone) after 15 De­
cember 124 (n inth tribunitia potestas), still dur ing 
the s t e p h a n e p h o r a t e o f the same Hypsik les . T h e 

m a n had obviously d ied d u r i n g his term in off ice, 
and so he is called a heros in the latter letter. Tha t the 
n a m e o f the same person is recorded in two differ­
e n t ways o n t h e s a m e s t o n e — i n o n e case w i th 
p r a e n o m e n and patronymic (letter no. 4) , in the oth­
er w i thout (letter no . 3) , can easily be exp la ined : 
letter no. 4 gives not only the full name o f Hypsikles, 
but also his full title (en! crte^avqehopou), whereas 
in letter no. 3 we simply find the preposit ion em. 

T h e sixth s t ephanephora te o f Hypsikles c a n n o t 
be da ted . W e k n o w o f several persons w h o h e l d 
the o f f i ce o f the s t e p h a n e p h o r o s p o s t - m o r t e m — 
somet imes for a l o n g t ime after their d e a t h — b e ­
cause they h a d d o n a t e d m o n e y f o r an a i u v i o c , 
o x e t h a v q t h o p i a , that is, p a i d in a d v a n c e the re­
q u i r e d m o n e y f o r the e p o n y m o u s o f f i c e o f t he 
s t ephanephoros ; this m o n e y was used in years in 
w h i c h t h e r e were n o c a n d i d a t e s w i l l i ng o r in a 
pos i t ion to take this office.1,57 Consequent ly , m a n y 
A p h r o d i s i a n b e n e f a c t o r s o c c u p i e d the o f f i c e o f 

l37For this phenomenon in general, see Robert 1966,389f.; 
Robert 1985,83-5;Jones and Smith 1994,470; Reynolds 2000. 
For akoviai orE(j>avn<j)opiai in Aphrodisias, see Reinach 1906, 
no. 74 = Laum 1914, no. 114; Reinach 1906, no. 142. For post­

mortem stephanephoroi , see, e.g., MAMA 8.537: £m 
[cn]£(j>avqcj)6pou TO 8' KA. 'Avrcovfou A n d A o u rjpuoc.; cf. 
C/G2842; Cormack 1964,29, no. 46; Doublet and Deschamps 
1890, 607, no. 3; Z^W1639; MAMA 8.413, 545, 550, 556 a. 
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the s t e p h a n e p h o r o s f o r a l o n g t i m e a f te r the i r 
d e a t h , s o m e t i m e s d e c a d e s later, as f o r e x a m p l e 
Hypsik les H i e r a x (see below, no . 28) . W e shou ld , 
there fore , cons ide r the year A . D . 1 2 8 / 1 2 9 on l y as 
a t e rm inus post quern for this ep i taph . 

27. S a r c o p h a g u s o f M. A u r e l i u s Marsyas a n d his 
f ami l y ( f ig. 22) 

I 00.008 (S 466). Pedimenta l sarcophagus lid with 
corner and apex acroteria, all uncarved. T h e front 
roof has six sets o f pan- and cover tiles, two o f which 
end in the corner acroteria, the others in uncarved 

e lements at the edge o f the roof . Both ends have a 
recessed t ympanum, the right with an uncarved disc, 
the left with a phiale motif . T h e f ront corner acrote­
ria, the f ront edge, the apex acroteria, and the termi­
nals o f the pan- and cover tiles at the edge o f the roo f 
are broken ; the inscribed front is weathered. H: 49 
cm, W : 2.16 m, D: 1.03 m . A n inscription o f four l ines 
is preserved on the lid; the text clearly con t inued on 
the body o f the sarcophagus. L H : 2 cm. 

F o u n d in the East N e c r o p o l i s d u r i n g M u s e u m 
excavat ions . 

Date: early third century A . D . (after 212). 
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' H oopoc , E[OTIV M d p K o u A ] u p n A | i o ] y M [ a p o u o u x o u sic, i j v ] 
oopov xct(j)f]oovxai auxoc, Ti"M XE 6 npoyeypapuEvoc, M a p o y a g [KQI V K " ] 
Map(KOC,) Aup(f jAtoc,) • M a p a u a c , 6 uioc, auxoO 6 npEafjiUEpoc, Ka l Aup(r)Ai 'a) M a p K t a v r j , rj yuy [ f ) ] i o0 y ioO 

TOO M a p o u o u - EXEfpocJ 
8e OUSEIC, EC>I e^ouoiav EvGaipai xiva f j £K6dij ;ai xwv npoyEypauuEvcov, enef i E]OXG> da£[fj]fjc, KQI [EndpaxocJ 

2. T h e two bosses r e m a i n e d u n i n s c r i b e d ; l iga­
t u r e o f M M . | | 3 . O S A Y T O Y O , wr i t t en o n t h e le f t 
boss ; l i g a t u r e o f N H H ; T O Y Y I Q Y , wr i t t en o n t h e 
r i g h t boss. | |4 . S I A N E N 0 A , w r i t t e n o n t h e l e f t 
b o s s ; l i g a t u r e o f M M ; O N E I 1 E , w r i t t e n o n t h e 
r i g h t boss . 

Th i s sarcophagus belongs to Marcus Aurel ius Mars-
yas, son o f — . In this sarcophagus shall be bur ied the 
a f o rement i oned Marsyas a n d his elder son Marcus 
Aure l ius Marsyas and Aure l ia Markiane, the wife o f 
Marsyas' son. N o o n e else shall have the authority to 
place ano ther person in it or to remove any o f the 
a f o r e m e n t i o n e d persons, because he shall be impi ­
ous and accursed — 

F o r the text cf. nos . 23 a n d 26. T h e n a m e Marsyas 
is c o m m o n in Aphrodis ias . 1 3 8 T h e n a m e M a r k i a n e 
was h i t h e r t o unat tes ted at A p h r o d i s i a s , bu t Mark i -
a n o s is attested in late antiquity.139 T h i s inscr ip t ion 
c a n b e d a t e d to t h e p e r i o d f o l l o w i n g the Cons t i tu -
t io A n t o n i n i a n a . 

28. S a r c o p h a g u s o f F lav ius P a p i a s ( f ig . 23 ) 
Inv. n o . 6042 (S 455 ) . M a r b l e s a r c o p h a g u s (chest 

a n d l i d ) . T h e f r o n t s ide o f t h e chest is d e c o r a t e d 
wi th re l i e f r e p r e s e n t a t i o n s o f two s t r id ing , w i n g e d 
E r o t e s h o l d i n g a t abu la ansa ta (cf . n . 100 ) . T h e 
p e d i m e n t e d l id has a tile pa t t e rn that t e rm ina tes 
in l i ons ' h e a d s o n the f r o n t . T w o r e c l i n i n g m o u r n ­
e r s — a f e m a l e f i g u r e o n t h e left , a n d an Eros o n 
t h e r i g h t — d e c o r a t e the e d g e s o f the f r o n t s ide o f 
the p e d i m e n t e d l id. A g o r g o n ' s h e a d is ca rved in 
re l ie f o n the n a r r o w sides o f the chest . H : 1.33 m , 
W : 2 .17 m , D: 1.02 m , (92 .5 c m w i t h o u t t h e l i d ) ; 
p a n e l : H : 60 c m , W : 74 c m . T h e i n sc r i p t i on is writ­
ten o n t h e l id ( l i nes 1 - 3 ) , t h e u p p e r par t o f t h e 
b o d y ( l ines 4 - 5 ) , a n d t h e p a n e l ( l ines 6 - 1 9 ) . L H : 
3 c m ( l ines 1 a n d 3 ) , 4 c m ( l ines 5 - 1 9 ) , a n d 8 c m 
( l i n e 2 ) . 

F o u n d d u r i n g M u s e u m e x c a v a t i o n s in the east 
N e c r o p o l i s in t h e w in te r 1 9 9 6 / 1 9 9 7 . 

Date : th i rd cen tury A . D . 

' H oopoc ; ecniv • O A a P ( f o u ) • r i c m o i ) • n p a y ( u a x E i r i o O ) • xrjc, A a u n p o x d x i ] c , 
flkwApfac, KepP i rnac , 

2 Zd> o i v 
BqaT£t (vq)c„ etc, q v o o p o v Evxa<j>f]OExai aoxoc, XE 6 Ilanx'ac, 

4 Ken A u p q A t a • O a u o x E i v a 'AXIAAEMC, xoO xpoc jnpou , rj y u v q a u x o O 
Ka i AupqAtoc . EuqOtoc, I l a n a p k o v o c . KOI A u p q A i a ' A u u i a c , £ x p d x « -

6 voc/ Exepoc, 5e oufteic, e^ei 
e^ouo tav evOd i j j a i x i v a EV 

8 xrj o o p w , ene i dnoxe foe t x6> 
iepwxdxco xauEu^ d p y u p t -

10 o u 8 q v d p t a OIOXEIAI-
a Ka i xo r j u u a o eoxa t 

1 2 x o O EKOiKqoavxoc , XOU-
x o u d n A o O v - d v x i y p a -

14 <bov dri£xE0q tic, x a 
ctpxEta • E m axE<J>avq-

16 <j)6pou x o • C " YIJ/IKAEOUC, 
XOO A f t p d a x o u xoO 

18 NEiKOXEtpou • TepaKoc , , 
scrol l (uqv)oc, E a v o i K o u . 

unaxtKqc, 

""Here no. 1; C IG 2757; Doublet/Deschamps 1890, 607, and89.d). 
nos. 3 and 4c; two unpublished inscriptions (inv. nos. 63.158 "" AIA 7: SEC, 37.853. 



I n t e r p u n c t i o n in the f o r m o f a smal l c i rc le after 
abbrev ia ted w o r d s o r n a m e s ( l i n e 1: ® A d p \ , [ . . ] A I \ ) , 
at t h e e n d o f s en tences ( l ine 13: d n A o O v ; l i ne 15: 
d p x e t a ) , b e f o r e a n d a f ter a n u m b e r ( l i n e 16: 
o c c a s i o n a l l y a f te r n a m e s ( l i n e 1: r i a m o o ; l i n e 4: 
A u p q A i a ; l i ne 18: NEiKOTeiuou).| | l . T h e l id is b r o ­
k e n a f ter L I A n i O . T h e l o w e r par t o f t h e a p e x o f 
two h o r i z o n t a l l ines are v is ib le a f ter Y . | |2 -3 T h e w o r d 
<u|o iv is wr i t ten wi th larger letters o n t h e two boss­
es o f t h e s a r c o p h a g u s l id , w h i c h also d i v ide the w o r d 
etc, i n l i ne 3 a n d separate the w o r d s auxoc, a n d re. 
||3. L i g a t u r e o f N H . | | 1 0 . L i g a t u r e o f M H N ) . | | 1 1 
q p o o u = q u i o u . 

( T h e sarcophagus was made) while they were still alive. 
T h i s is the sarcophagus o f Flavius Papias, an agent (?) 
o f the most glorious (clarissima) Fulvia Cervidia Vesti-
na, the descendant o f a consul . Papias h imse l f will be 
bur ied in it, and together with h i m Aure l ia Faustina, 
the daughter o f his foster-chi ld Achi l leus , his own 
wife, and Aure l ius Euethios, the son o f Papar ion , a n d 
Aure l ia A m m i a s , the daughter o f Straton. N o b o d y 
else will have the authority to bury anyone in this 
sarcophagus, because (otherwise) he will pay to the 
most sacred treasury (a fine) o f 2,000 denar i i , ha l f o f 
which will be l ong to the person w h o will prosecute 
this cr ime. A copy o f this has been depos i ted in the 
archives . D u r i n g the te rm o f o f f i ce as s t e p h a n e -
phoros , for the seventh t ime, o f Hypsikles Hierax , 
son o f Adrastos, grandson o f NikoUmos, in the m o n t h 
Xand ikos . 

T h e o w n e r o f the grave, Flavius Papias , was a g e n t 
o f Fu lv ia Cerv id i a Ves t ina , m e m b e r o f a R o m a n sen ­
ator ia l f a m i l y (clarissima). T h e n a t u r e o f h is service 
( o r h i s r e l a t i o n to Fu lv ia ) was e x p r e s s e d w i th a n 
a b b r e v i a t e d w o r d ( l i n e 1 ) , w h i c h is p a r t l y p r e ­
s e r v e d , b u t c a n b e e a s i l y r e s t o r e d as 
npay(ua-t£V>T:fjc,), tha t is, a g e n t o r bus iness r e p r e ­
senta t i ve . T h i s w o r d is a l so u s e d in t h e grave in ­
s c r i p t i o n o f A c h i l l e u s , w h o served as a g e n t o f t h e 
s e n a t o r T i b e r i u s C l a u d i u s A t t a l o s (MAMA 8 . 5 7 0 
l ines 2f.: 'AXIAAECDC,. T i . K A . ' A n d A o i ) ouvKAiytiKOvi 
n p a y u a | T E U T O 0 ) . T h e o t h e r o c c u p a n t s o f t h e grave 
w e r e h i s w i fe Faus t ina , d a u g h t e r o f h is o w n foster -
c h i l d A c h i l l e u s , a n d two o t h e r p e r s o n s ( E u e t h i o s 
a n d A m m i a s ) , w h o s e re l a t i on t o Pap ias is n o t stat­
e d . E x c e p t f o r Pap ias , al l t h e o t h e r p e r s o n s h a v e 
t h e nomen gentile A u r e l i u s , w h i c h is l ike ly t o i n d i ­
cate a da te af ter t h e Constitutio Antoniniana, p r o b a ­
bly shor t l y a f ter A . D . 212, s ince the i r fa thers ( A c h i l ­
l e u s , P a p a r i o n , S t r a t o n ) s e e m n o t t o h a v e b e e n 
R o m a n c i t i zens . 

F u l v i a C e r v i d i a V e s t i n a is m o s t p r o b a b l y t h e 
d a u g h t e r o f A t t ia C e r v i d i a V e s t i n a , c lar i ss ima f e m -
i n a ( i 7 i ? 2 2 . 1 5 1 n o . 6 8 1 a a n d 32 .212 f . n o . 5 4 1 ) , a n d 
L . Fu l v ius G a v i u s N u m i s i u s P e t r o n i u s A e m i l i a n u s 
(PIR 3 - . 212 n o . 5 4 1 ) . H e r g r a n d f a t h e r Q . C e r v i d i -
us S c a e v o l a (PIR 22 .150f . n o . 6 8 1 ) was a p r o m i n e n t 
j u r i s t o f t h e late s e c o n d cen tury . C o n t a c t s o f this 
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family with Asia Minor were hitherto unknown. 
This senatorial family may have owned land in the 
vicinity of Aphrodisias.140 

The sarcophagus was made while Papias was still 
alive. For the prohibition of further burials, see 
above, no. 23. T h e fine of 2,000 denarii is rarely 
attested (see above, n. 111). The reward of the pros­
ecutor of any violation of this would be half of the 
fine (1,000 denarii) . Other texts, which usually 
mention higher fines, allow the prosecutor to keep 
one third (see above, n. 118). For the deposition of 
the document in the archives, see above, ns. 118— 
119. T h e names of the persons buried in the sar­
cophagus were already attested at Aphrodisias, ex­
cept for Euethios and Straton.141 

Hypsikles Hierax served as a stephanephoros at 
least seven times (line 16); he is also attested as 
stephanephoros in two sarcophagi (unpublished), 
found in 1993/1994 at the east Necropolis.142 The 
iteration of the stephanephorate is very common 
in Aphrodisias; Attalis, daughter o f Menekrates, 
occupied this office at least 16 times, mostly post­
mortem (MAMA 8 .555) . Hypsikles Hierax is a well 
known member of one of Aphrodisias's most prom­
inent families (yevoc, np&nov).143 Reinach had re­

constructed a stemma of this family,144 but several 
new finds make a revision necessary. His grandfa­
ther Nikotimos Hierax, son of Artemidoros, son of 
Z e n o n , served as gymnasiarchos and stephane­
phoros and was honored by the Aphrodisieis for 
his benefactions.145 His father Adrastos Hierax 
served as high priest of the emperor cult, gymna­
siarchos (twice), stephanephoros (twice), agono-
thetes (three times), agoranomos (four times), ekdi-
kos, and envoy of Aphrodisias, and was one of his 
city's most generous benefactors.146 His mother 
Ammia , daughter of the stephanephoros Attalos 
and of Tata, was also member of a prominent family 
(yevouc, npwTou).1 4 7 Hypsikles' brother Attalos 
Adrastos is known for his donations to Aphrodite 
and his city; he also served in various off ices 
(stephanephoros, gymnasiarchos, priest of Herak-
les for life); his floruit can be dated to the reign of 
Hadrian.148 His daughter Tatia Attalis served as 
priestess of the emperor cult and is known from a 
decree concerning her funeral.149 Hypsikles, son 
of Adrastos, the donor of a decorated epistyle in 
the first centuries B .C . /A .D . was probably one of 
his ancestors.150 The stemma of his family can be 
reconstructed as follows: 

Zenon 

Artemidoros I 
Nikotimos Hierax I 
Adrastos Hierax °° 

Hypsikles Hierax. Attatos^ Adrastos 

Tatia Attalis 

Diodoros (adopt, father) / Leon (nat. father) 

Diodotos 

A l though Hypsikles H ierax lived dur ing the 
re ign o f H a d r i a n or A n t o n i n u s Pius (see n. 
146) , his seventh s t ephanephora te shou ld be 
dated much later, to the early third century A .D . 
This date is supported both by onomastical con­

siderations (the many Aurel i i in this ep i taph) 
and by the prosopography (Cerv idia Vestina). 
Thus this inscription offers a characteristic ex­
ample o f an aiwvioc, OTe<bavr|d)opia (cf. above, 
no. 27). 

140 For senatorial families in Aphrodisias, see above, n. 69. 
141 AchiUeus. MAMA 8.415, 559, 570; SEG 31.903; 36.970 B 

31. Arnmias. MAMA 8.438; cf. the more common form Ammia. 
MAMA 8.449, 468, 528, 547. Paparion: MAMA 8.413 c 4. Pa­
pias: e.g., MAMA 8.413,451,481,482, 490,512,513,547,556 
c, 559,560, 563; ALA 151. For Euethios and Straton, see e.g., 
the entries in the Lexicon of Greek Personal Names. 

142Inv. no. 6136 (S 412) and inv. no. 6133 (S 415). For S 
415, see Smith and Ratte 1996, 26, fig. 23. 

143 MAMA 8.483, 484, 528; cf. Reinach 1906, no. 9. 
144Reinach 1906,95; cf. Reynolds and Roueche 1992, 157. 
145 MAMA 8.483 = Reinach 1906, no. 103; MAMA 8.528. 

''"'MAMA 8.484 = LBW1602 a; MAMA 8.485 = Reinach 
1906, no. 105. 

'"MAMA 8.528. For Ammias ancestors, see MAMA 8.492. 
148 See Reynolds and Roueche 1992,157, with reference to 

still unpublished inscriptions; the published texts are MAMA 
8.413 (= Reinach 1906, nos. 138-141) and Reinach 1906, no. 
142 (his testament). 

149 Reinach 1906, no. 9; Reynolds and Roueche 1992, 157 
(SEG 45.1502). 

150 MAMA 8.440; Reynolds and Roueche 1992, 157. Mac-
Donald 1992,14. 
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29. F u n e r a r y i n s c r i p t i o n o f P o s e i d o n i o s a n d h i s a n d d a m a g e d o n the edges . H : 45 c m , W : 80 c m , D : 
f a m i l y ( f ig . 24 ) 18 c m , L H : 2 .5 -3 .5 . 

I 00 .005. M a r b l e b l o c k , par t o f a f u n e r a r y m o n u - F o u n d at Karacasu . 
m e n t , b r o k e n at t h e b o t t o m a n d o n the r ight s ide Da te : s e c o n d c e n t u r y A . D . 

T o uvquEtov KCXI g i e[v ct]yxa> i o w o x c u KCU [6 n a p a ? ] -
[K]£IUEVOC, on iow xoO uvqufc iou nAaxa[c , e io i v ] 
[ r i ] o o e i 5 w v t o u xoO r i o o e i 8 w v v x o u T E [ c . 4 - 6 ] 
KCU Ancpfac, xfjt ; 'HpaKAeovTOc , xqc, yi)vg[iKdc. a o ] -

5 x o O Km XEKVXOV KCU ey<y>6v(jL>v " a u t w v Kg[\ y u v a t ] -
KWV eit; 8E x q v e m x E O q a o u E v q v u n o [ I i o o e i S o ) ] -
v fou o o p o v ou8et<; exepoc, e^et E^ouo iav [EV6&]-
itrat Tiva Exspov q povouc , r iooEiSa>v[iov x a i ' A n ] -
(jriav, xouc, npoyEypauuEvouc,- ene i 6 n [ a p a x a O x a ] 

10 xt n o t q o a c , EOXM ctoEPqc, KCU Endpctxo[c, KCU xup.]-
[{kopuxoc; KCU npoo ]anox£ iodxo) x w i[Epcoxdxw] 
[xapEicp — ] 

1. a i E[V a ] v x ( b o n l y s m a l l t races o f letters. | |2. 
L i g a t u r e o f M N H M . | | 3 . r i o o £ i 5 w v v f o u , s p a c e f o r 
o n e letter r e m a i n e d u n i n s c r i b e d because t h e s tone 
was d a m a g e d ; T E [ — ] , poss ib ly a s e c o n d name. | |5 . 
ErONQN, lapis; a f ter this w o r d space f o r two let­
ters r e m a i n e d u n i n s c r i b e d b e c a u s e t h e s t o n e was 
d a m a g e d ; Kgfi] , o n l y the left s t roke o f t h e A is pre ­
served. | |5 -6 . [ yuva i ]KWv was sugges ted t o m e by J . 
Reyno lds . | |6 . L i g a t u r e o f H N a n d N H N . | | 9 . L iga ­
ture o f M M . 

Th i s m o n u m e n t a n d the niches in it a n d the p lat form 
which is beh ind the m o n u m e n t be long to Poseidonios, 
son o f Poseidonios [ — ] a n d A p p h i a , daughter o f Her-
ak leon , his wife, and to their ch i ldren and their de­
scendants a n d [their wives]. N o o n e will have the au­
thority to bury s o m e o n e in the sarcophagus, which 
Pose idon ios will place ( on the p la t f o rm) , any o ther 
person than the a f o r e m e n t i o n e d Pose idon ios and 
A p p h i a a lone, because the person w h o acts against 
this will be imp ious and accursed and a grave-robber, 

and in add i t ion to this he will have to pay to the most 
sacred treasury — . 

T h e text uses the t e r m i n o l o g y that is c o m m o n l y 
a p p l i e d to descr ibe f u n e r a r y m o n u m e n t s a n d the i r 
p a r t s i n R o m a n A s i a M i n o r ( u v q u E t o v , o o p o c , , 
nAdxctc,, i o w o x a t ) . ' 5 1 F o r t h e p r o h i b i t i o n s aga ins t 
u n a u t h o r i z e d bur ia ls , cf. a b o v e n o . 23. T h e n a m e s 
P o s e i d o n i o s a n d H e r a k l e o n w e r e a l ready at tes ted 
at A p h r o d i s i a s ; A p p h i a is o n e o f the m o s t c o m m o n 
n a m e s at Aphrod i s ias . 1 5 2 

30. F r a g m e n t o f a s a r c o p h a g u s 
T h e b o t t o m o f t h e b o d y o f a m a r b l e sa rcophagus 

( b r o k e n i n t o two p ieces ) r eused as a n arch i t rave in 
the T e m p l e - C h u r c h . H : 14 c m , W : 1.84 m , D : 69 c m , 
L H : 2.2 c m . 

F o u n d in t h e T e m p l e - C h u r c h . 
Da te : late s e c o n d cen tury A . D . (o r la ter ) . 

[ KCtOwc, 8ict xqc, ysvouEvric; SictefjKnc; ? £n\ ox£(}>avq4>6pou] 
' A x x d A o u xoO ' A 8 p d o x o u x o C u(qvoc,) i SqAoOxa i - xqc; emypacpqc. dnexEOq etc; x o x[p£C(j>vjAdKiov 

dvx(ypa<J)ov — ] . 

[ — ] as is stated [ in the testament ? which was made ] 
d u r i n g the seventh s tephanephorate o f Attalos, son 
o f Adrastos, in the tenth m o n t h . A copy o f this in­
script ion was depos i ted in the registry-office [ — ] . 

T h e v e r b S q A o w is o f t e n u s e d in e p i t a p h s w i th 
r e f e r e n c e t o t h e w i s h e s t h e o w n e r o f t h e g rave 
e x p r e s s e d in h is t e s t a m e n t ; t h e s e w i shes c o n c e r n 
d o n a t i o n s , t h e e r e c t i o n o f s ta tues , o r (as p r o b a ­

b ly i n th is case) t h e p e r s o n a l l o w e d to b e b u r i e d 
i n t h e grave.1 3 3 F o r A t t a l o s s o n o f A d r a s t o s , see 
a b o v e , n . 131 . A p h r o d i s i a s o r i g i n a l l y u s e d t h e 
M a c e d o n i a n c a l e n d a r , b u t i n t h e c o u r s e o f t h e 
I m p e r i a l p e r i o d t h e m o n t h s w e r e n a m e d a f t e r 
m e m b e r s o f t h e i m p e r i a l f a m i l y ( I u l e i o s , Ka i sa r -
e o n / K a i s a r , T i b e r i o s , K l a o u d i e o s , T r a i a n o s Se -
b a s t o s , L o i o s = H a d r i a n o s ) o r w e r e n u m b e r e d 

151 For Aphrodisias, see Robert 1965, 192f. 
'"Poseidonios (a neopoios): unpublished, inv. no. 77.124. 

Herakleon: Reinach 1906, no. 12,where'HpuKAF<ov (line 14) 

should be corrected to 'HpcxKAECOv. Apphia: e.g., MAMA 8. 
412, 469, 470, 478, 510, 517, 546. 

153 See the expression 8nAco KOI c[>avepa noico in the testa-



2004] N E W I N S C R I P T I O N S F R O M A P H R O D I S I A S ( 1 9 9 5 - 2 0 0 1 ) 4 1 3 

Fig. 24. Funerary inscription of Poseidonios and his family (100.005). Second century A.D. Aphrodisias 
Museum. 

consecu t i ve l y , as in this text.154 T h e t h r e e systems 
c o e x i s t e d t h r o u g h o u t t h e I m p e r i a l p e r i o d . 

31. F r a g m e n t o f a s a r c o p h a g u s 
F r a g m e n t o f the lower part o f the b o d y o f a mar ­

b le sarcophagus , b r o k e n o n all sides. A leaf o r n a -

[ Tq(, e m ypa] (b f | c , ccnoTE0eTa0ai 
[XpEocJpuAdKlov e m cruE(pavr]<p6pou A o p e x e ] i v o i 

2 A smal l c ircle separates the n u m b e r f r o m the 
f o l l o w i n g word . 

[ — ] and let a copy o f this inscription be deposited in 
the registry-office dur ing the seventh stephanephor-
ate o f [ D o m e t e j i n o s Diogenes, in the m o n t h [ — J . 

T h e depos i t i on o f a copy o f the funerary inscrip­
t ion in the arch ive is c o m m o n l y re ferred to as al­
ready fu l f i l l ed in the past (dn£TE0i], see e.g., nos . 
23, 26, 28) , b u t it can be occas ional ly expressed as a 
w i sh o f t h e tes tator , s u c h as i n CIG 2827 : d n o -
TE|[GeT]g6ai Se xfjc, EmypcKpfjc , xauxqc , d v x t y p a -
<J)ov etc, TO x p e o c p u A d K i o v l f E n i ] ax£<j)o:vr](j)6pou 
KTA. T h e n a m e o f the s t e p h a n e p h o r o s is certainly 

m e n t decora tes the lower par t o f the body. H : 31 
cm, W : 97 c m , D : 1.1 m , L H : 2.5 cm. 

C o p i e d by the a u t h o r in 1997 in the east N e c r o p ­
olis, o n a field sou th o f the area where a series o f 
sarcophag i were f o u n d in 1993/1994.1 5 5 

Date: s e c o n d h a l f o f the th i rd century A . D . 

a v x i y p a t h f o v Etc, TO ] 
AioyEvouc, TO C unvoc, [ — ] 

AOUETEIVOC,, a n d h e can be iden t i f i ed with L u c i u s 
A n t o n i u s C l a u d i u s D i o g e n e s D o m e t e i n o s , w h o 
f l o u r i s h e d a b o u t A . D . 175; his c o g n o m i n a are of ­
ten r e v e r s e d — e v e n in o n e a n d the same inscr ip ­
tion.156 H i s seventh s t ephanephora te , certainly post ­
m o r t e m (cf. above , n o . 28) is a lso k n o w n f r o m an ­
o ther ep i t aph , w h i c h can be safely da ted to the sec­
o n d ha l f o f the th i rd century A.D.1 5 7 

32. E p i t a p h o f a w o m a n 
I 00 .009 . M a r b l e stele t a p e r i n g to t h e t o p a n d 

e x t e n d i n g to a t r iangular sect ion t o p p e d with a cir­
cu l a r e l e m e n t . T h e t o p o f t h e c i r cu la r t e r m i n a l , 

ment of Attalos Adrastos (Reinach 1906, no. 142). Cf., e.g., 
C7G27711: xd SnAouuEva npoaxEiua EV xfj oiaOrjKn; PPA 55: 
5r]Aouu£va 8ia xfj|c, 8ia0fjKr|c, auxoO; MAMA 8.554: KaOcbc, 
Kai 8ia] | xfjc. y£vou£vqq EKOOOECOC, 8 i a xo[0 xpso<})uAaKi'ou 
SrjAoOTca; MAMA 8.557 = Laum 1914, no. 107: KaOufc 8ia 
xfjc, dva©£OE|a><; fjc. n£nor)pai Em xfj dvaoxdoEi xwv 
d v 8 p i d v x w v EUOU XE Ka i f loAuxpovias xf jq] yuva iKoq [uou 
Kai xou uioO 'AnoA|Acoviou 8nAo0xcu; CIG 2836 b (p. 1116) = 
Laum 1914, no. 109: KaOdx; EV xfj dvaGEOEi] SnAoOxai. 

154 Vagts 1920, 38f.; Robert 1966, 390f.; Jones and Smith 

1994, 471f. For numbers, see CIG 2774, 2829; MAMA 8.550, 
553,565,568,571,577; Reinach 1906, nos. 154,187. It should 
be noted that the month Tiberios, restored in CIG 2817 (re­
jected by Robert 1966, 390), is now attested in SEG 46.1396. 

155 Smith and Ratte 1996, 25-7. 
156 For Diogenes Dometeinos, see PIR2 C 853; Erim and Rey­

nolds 1979, 210-6; Jones and Smith 1994, 470; Campanile 
1994, 60 (Severan period). 

' " Jones and Smith 1994, 470 (SEG 44.866). 
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part o f the left side and bo th bo t tom corners are 
missing. A standing female f igure occupies the cen­
ter o f the front. She wears a ch i ton and h imat ion, 
with her head veiled. Her right hand , enve loped in 
the garment, is brought over her breast, while her 
left arm rests by her side. T h e top and right side o f 
the head, the right forearm, and the right thigh are 
missing. H : 55, W : 20 cm, D: 19 cm. A n inscription 
is engraved below the figure. L H : 1 cm. 

Stray find, now in Museum Depot 3. 
Date: third century A .D . or later. 

AiOKpnoc, 
K m OiAqpcov 
x f l i8 ( o : T E K O [ U ] -

or j pvetac, 
X d p i v 

Diokritos and Phi lemon, to their own mother, in 
memory. 

T h e n a m e Ph i l emon is c o m m o n at Aphrodisias.158 

T h e n a m e D iokr i t os was h i the r to unat tes ted f o r 
Aphrod i s i a s . 

SUNDIAL (33) 

33. Sund ia l (f ig. 25) 
I 98.028 (inv. no . 98.010). Small f ragment o f a 

marble conical sundial , b roken at the bo t tom, on 
the right and on the left side, preserving the ho le 
for the support o f a metal pointer o n the top. H: 19 
cm, W : 20 cm, D: 9 cm, L H : 0.6 cm 

F o u n d in 1998 in the Stadium, trench 4. 
Date: ca. third century A . D . 

[ xpona t x ] e i p e p l v 9 [ l ] 
[ i p o n a i ] ioqpept[vcu] 
[ x p o n ] a i 6ep[ivcu] 
[ ] 

2. o r [vacat] ioqp£pv[a vacat]. 
Winter solstice, equinox, summer solstice. 

Sundials o f this type a n d with similar texts are 
widely known.159 In Aphrodis ias a sundial o f Late 
Ant ique date was f o u n d in the post-scaenam piazza 
(the Tetrastoon) east o f the Theater.160 Further frag­
ments o f stone sundials have been hitherto f o u n d 
in the Bou leuter ion (inv. no . 65.254), in the the-

C H A N I O T I S [ A J A 1 0 8 

Fig. 25. Sundial (inv. 98.010/198.028), from Stadium trench 
4. Ca. third century A.D. Aphrodisias. 

ater (inv. no . 68.402 and 73.58 a and b) , a n d to the 
east o f the East Gate o f the A g o r a (unpubl i shed , 
inv. no . 92.53). A small uniscribed sundial was f o u n d 
in a Christian grave (unpubl ished, inv. no . 90.14), 
and another portable bronze sundial o f Late A n ­
t ique date has b e e n p u b l i s h e d by D J . d e Sol la 
Price.161 Finally, Dr. Kutalmis Gorkay located in Ju l y 
2002 a sundial engraved on the base o f a c o l u m n in 
"Gaudin 's Founta in" (southeast o f the theater). 
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